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Cover: Head Librarian of the Blegen Library Maria Tourna; Annual Open Meeting underway at Cotsen Hall; Director 
of Excavations at Corinth Christopher A. Pfaff; traveling exhibition event in Brookline, MA, with Assistant Archivist 
Eleftheria Daleziou, Chairman of the Overseers of the Gennadius Library Andreas M. Zombanakis, Director of the 
Gennadius Library Maria Georgopoulou, and Executive Director George T. Orfanakos; Director of Excavations at 
the Athenian Agora John K. Papadopoulos with students at the Stoa of Attalos; Director of the School Bonna D. 
Wescoat highlighting the watercolor display at the exhibition Imag(in)ing Samothrace: From Homer to the Hololens; 
Director of the Malcolm H. Wiener Laboratory for Archaeological Science Panagiotis Karkanas; Andrew W. Mellon 
Professor of Classical Studies Denver Graninger at the Temple of Hephaestus (Hephaisteion) in the Athenian Agora.
Inside cover: Regular Members visit Macedonian Tomb A in Korinos, in the region of Macedonia and Thrace.
At right: The American School team at the final presentation of the major project on cultural heritage and artificial 
intelligence in Cotsen Hall
Photo credits: The American School thanks all those who contributed photos to this report.
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The American School of Classical Studies at Athens is the leading American research 
and teaching institution in Greece dedicated to the advanced study of all aspects of 
Greek culture from prehistory to the present. Founded in 1881 as the first American 
overseas research center, the School is a consortium of nearly 200 universities, colleges, 
and other academic institutions in the United States and Canada, centered in Athens 
with an administrative base in Princeton, NJ. Today the School is the largest of the 19 
foreign research institutes in Greece and the only one that provides a regular program of 
instruction for advanced students.
 
Its facilities, programs, and resources include excavations in the Athenian Agora and 
Ancient Corinth; two distinguished libraries, the Blegen and the Gennadius; a department 
of Archives and Personal Papers; the Malcolm H. Wiener Laboratory for Archaeological 
Science; and an award-winning publications program. The School offers students and 
scholars wide-ranging opportunities to engage in research initiatives centered on Greek 
history and culture. In addition, the School fosters a dynamic environment through 
exhibitions, lectures, and concerts that encourage the exchange of knowledge and 
promote interaction across many audiences. As its founders envisioned, the School 
remains a privately funded, nonprofit educational and research center.

 ABOUT THE 

AMERICAN
SCHOOL

AMERICAN SCHOOL OF  
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MESSAGE FROM THE BOARD PRESIDENT,  
MANAGING COMMITTEE CHAIR, AND DIRECTOR OF THE SCHOOL

William T. Loomis
President, Board of Trustees

Mark L. Lawall
Chair, Managing Committee

Bonna D. Wescoat 
Director of the School

This report highlights the many 
accomplishments of the American School 
of Classical Studies at Athens, its staff, 
and its broader academic community 
from July 2024 to June 2025, including 
exhibitions, excavations, academic 
programs, and publications.

The exhibition Vrysaki: The Revival of 
a Neighborhood Through the Archives of 
the American School of Classical Studies 
at Athens epitomized the place of the 
School in the broader community of 
our host city, Athens. Curator Sylvie 
Dumont’s deep familiarity with the 
Agora Excavations and her love for 
Athens resulted first in the 2020 volume 
Vrysaki: A Neighborhood Lost in Search of 
the Athenian Agora, a lavishly illustrated 
and engaging account of the historic 
neighborhood. Building on the book’s 
success, the exhibition brought this 
neighborhood and its people to life in the 
Makriyannis Wing, vividly illustrating 
the School’s history in its Athenian 
setting and underlining the commitment 
of the School’s staff to engaging with the 
local community.

In February another groundbreaking 
exhibition opened in the Makriyannis 
Wing, Imag(in)ing Samothrace: From 
Homer to the Hololens. Centered on 
artistic encounters, the exhibition 

explored the allure of the island since 
the Renaissance. The multimedia 
installation highlighted not only the long 
history of American excavations on the 
island but also the advances in modern 
imaging technology that now allow us 
to visualize ourselves within the ancient 
sanctuary in ways not previously possible.

Excavations at ancient Corinth 
continued in the area of the Roman bath 
complex northeast of the Theater, with a 
program for training trench supervisors. 
The field school at the Athenian Agora 
instructed 27 students from 13 countries 
in archaeological excavation and 
introduced them to the research ongoing 
in the Stoa of Attalos. Five other projects 
held excavation seasons on permits 
facilitated by the School: Megalos 
Peristeres Cave (Crete), Ayia Marina 
Pyrgos (Boiotia), Samothrace, Lechaion 
Harbor (Corinthia), and Isthmia.

The academic program continued 
apace, with two Summer Seminars 
and the full Summer Session, as well  
as several summer programs at the 
Wiener Laboratory, including a new 
course on ancient DNA. Denver 
Graninger joined the faculty in July 
2024 as the new Mellon Professor of 
Classical Studies to guide the academic 
program. He welcomed 13 graduate 

students to the School’s nine-month 
Regular Program of travel and study. 
Whitehead Distinguished Scholars  
K. Scarlett Kingsley, a scholar of 
Herodotos and early modern travelers, 
and Fotini Kondyli, an archaeologist 
reconstructing Middle Byzantine Athens, 
offered seminars complementing the 
students’ experience of ancient and 
modern Greece. Our program of lectures, 
symposia, and concerts reached wide 
audiences both in person and online. 
Our publications continued to set a very 
high standard for the field.

A key part of the School’s mission and 
energy comes from the many advanced 
fellows who work at the School on their 
own research projects. Hosted by all 
departments of the School—the Archives, 
the Blegen Library, the Gennadius 
Library, the Wiener Laboratory, and the 
Corinth and Agora Excavations, these 
fellows created a deeply curious and 
engaged academic community.

The vital work of the School in seeking 
to understand the past, present, and 
future of Greece, carried out by our 
committed staff and faculty, fellows, and 
many other visiting researchers, would 
not be possible without the generous 
support of donors who are recognized 
in this report. 
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 INSIDE THE       

AMERICAN
SCHOOL
ACADEMIC 
PROGRAM
Director: Bonna D. Wescoat, 
Andrew W. Mellon Professor: 
Denver Graninger 
The School’s nine-month 
Regular Program offers North 
American graduate students 
an unparalleled opportunity 
to immerse themselves in the 
topography, art, architecture, 
and archaeology of Greece  
and the Greek world from pre-
Hellenic times to the present 
through travel, excavation,  
and research. The School also 
offers summer programs, which 
are open to graduate students, 
advanced undergraduates,  
and teachers. 

ARCHIVES
Doreen C. Spitzer  
Director of Archives:  
Natalia Vogeikoff-Brogan 
The Archives, housed in the 
remodeled East Wing of the 
Gennadius Library, contain the 
School’s administrative records, 
excavation records of American 
archaeological projects in 
Greece, and personal papers 

of American archaeologists 
working in Greece. They also 
contain the personal papers of 
many leading historical and 
cultural figures in Greece in the 
19th and 20th centuries, among 
them Heinrich Schliemann, 
the Dragoumis family, Nobel 
Prize-winning poets George 
Seferis and Odysseus Elytis, 
novelists Elias Venezis, George 
Theotokas, Stratis Myrivilis, and 
Margarita Lymberaki, composer 
and conductor Dimitris 
Mitropoulos, and Constantine 
Tsatsos, former President of  
the Hellenic Republic.

ATHENIAN AGORA 
EXCAVATIONS
Director: John K. Papadopoulos
Located in the heart of 
modern Athens and attracting 
hundreds of thousands of 
visitors annually, the Agora 
was the commercial, political, 
and legal center of Athens in 
ancient times. The School has 
been excavating at the Agora 
since 1931, and this work has 
brought to light a rich history 
of continuous habitation 
that extends over more than 

3,000 years. The major public 
buildings of ancient Athens are 
now displayed in a carefully 
landscaped archaeological park 
with all the excavated artifacts 
and excavation records housed 
in the restored Stoa of Attalos 
and available online at ascsa.net. 
These finds have significantly 
expanded our knowledge of 
ancient Athens and the origins 
and practice of democracy, 
which lies at the foundation 
of our shared western heritage.

BLEGEN LIBRARY
Head Librarian: Maria Tourna 
The Blegen Library is one of 
the world's premier research 
libraries for classical studies 
and archaeology, and one of 
the best in Greece. It houses 
more than 120,000 books and 
periodicals and has extensive 
digital resources that cover all 
aspects of Greek civilization, 
from earliest prehistory through 
late antiquity. Given its rich 
resources and accessibility, the 
Blegen is heavily used by Greek 
and international scholars as 
well as members of the School. 

CORINTH  
EXCAVATIONS
Director: Christopher A. Pfaff
The School has conducted 
archaeological excavations at 
the site of ancient Corinth 
almost continuously since 1896. 
Excavations have documented 
the history of the site and 
its territory from the Early 
Neolithic period (ca. 6,500 bce) 
to the modern day. The ancient 
city center, where St. Paul 
preached, and which is toured 
by more than 150,000 visitors 
annually, is dominated by 
impressive Greek, Roman, and 
Byzantine architectural remains. 
In addition to its training 
program in archaeological 
research, the Corinth 
Excavations have embarked on 
an ambitious outreach  
program for school audiences 
throughout the world. 

COTSEN HALL
Opened in 2005, Cotsen 
Hall holds a modern 370-seat 
auditorium and outdoor 
garden area and provides a 

https://ascsa.net
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venue for the School’s lectures, 
conferences, and special events.

LORING HALL
The School’s residential 
facilities, including Loring Hall 
(built in the 1920s to serve as a 
residence and dining facility), 
the Annex, and McCredie 
House were fully renovated 
and expanded in 2020. While 
the historic appearance of the 
buildings was preserved, the 
complex now has increased 
space, consumes less energy,  
and meets the latest 
technological standards.

GENNADIUS LIBRARY
Director: Maria Georgopoulou 
The Gennadius Library is one 
of Greece’s national treasures. 
Opened in 1926 with the 
collection of diplomat and 
bibliophile Joannes Gennadius, 
it now holds over 150,000 titles 
of rare books and bindings, 
research materials, manuscripts, 
archives, and works of art that 
illuminate Hellenism, Greece, 
and neighboring civilizations 
from antiquity to modern 

times. In addition to its role as 
an internationally renowned 
library and research institution, 
the Gennadeion is also an active 
participant in the Athenian 
and international cultural 
community through its public 
lectures, seminars, concerts, 
exhibitions, and publications.

MAKRIYANNIS WING
Opened in 2018, the Ioannis 
Makriyannis Wing features a 
modern gallery space that serves 
as a public venue for exploring 
ideas central to understanding 
the Greek world, inspired by the 
collections and research of the 
School. Recent exhibitions have 
highlighted American relief aid 
in Greece from 1918 to 1929 
and explored the lost Athenian 
neighborhood, Vrysaki, which 
once stood over the ancient 
Agora. The wing also offers 
open-stack shelving for the 
Gennadius Library’s research 
collection and additional space 
for seminars.

MALCOLM H. WIENER 
LABORATORY FOR  
ARCHAEOLOGICAL 
SCIENCE

Director: Panagiotis Karkanas 
The Wiener Laboratory 
provides state-of-the-art 
facilities and equipment, 
extensive comparative 
collections, and resources 
for independent scientific 
research. The Laboratory was 
founded to serve the interests 
of archaeological scholars in 
Greece through long-range, 
multidimensional programs 
of research focused primarily 
on human osteology, faunal 
analysis, organic residue studies, 
and a range of geoarchaeological 
and paleoenvironmental studies. 
The Laboratory is collaborating 
with the Greek archaeological 
authorities to study the ancient 
cemetery at Old Phaleron, 
including the analysis of 
roughly 1,100 individuals 
buried there.

MANAGING  
COMMITTEE
Chair: Mark L. Lawall 
The Managing Committee 
oversees the teaching and 
research programs of the 
School. It consists of over 400 
representatives, predominantly 

faculty members, from nearly 
200 North American colleges 
and universities. These 
representatives volunteer to 
serve on subcommittees that 
recommend the appointment 
of academic personnel and 
the admission of students and 
oversee the School’s libraries, 
archives, excavations and 
surveys, laboratory, information 
technology, and publications.

PUBLICATIONS
Director: Carol A. Stein 
The Publications Office 
disseminates the work of the 
School in Hesperia, its award-
winning quarterly journal, in 
the extensive Agora and Corinth 
monograph series, and in 
various other volumes devoted 
to Hellenic studies. These 
works are essential reference 
tools for anyone researching 
the archaeology and history of 
the Mediterranean world. The 
reputation of the Publications 
Office for scholarly and editorial 
excellence attracts submissions 
from international as well as 
North American scholars.
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Our fruitful excavation activities during 
the 2024 field season focused on stratified 
deposits of the Middle Byzantine period 
(10–13th centuries ce) through the 
early 21st century. Our success is partly 
due to a diverse and inclusive team 
of volunteers from many different 
American universities, together with 
Greek and international students. In 
addition to excavation in the field, 
volunteers learn through hands-on 
training and workshops given by 
specialists in archaeobotany, faunal 
analysis, geophysics, ceramic analysis, 
photogrammetry, bioarchaeology, 
sculpture, brick studies, biodiversity, 
and epigraphy, among other topics 
and methodologies. Related fieldwork 
activities in the Agora include our 
program of systematic retrieval of 
organic remains (flora, fauna, shells, 
and phytoliths) undertaken by John 
(Mac) Marston (Boston University), 
Jacqueline Meier (University of North 
Florida), Katie Tardio (Bucknell 
University), Canan Çakirlar and Eleni 
Kasidou (University of Groningen), 
and Mary Larkum (Washington 
University in St. Louis). This project 
has been rewarding and has trained 
numerous volunteers working at 
the Agora.

One of the most important activities 
of the Agora during the summer and 
fall of 2024 was the installation and 
display of the exhibition Vrysaki: 
The Revival of a Neighborhood in the 
School’s Makriyannis Wing, curated by 
our former registrar, Sylvie Dumont. 
We also launched our “Agora Scholars 
Speak” series of video interviews, 
which showcases specialists who have 
worked at the Agora. With the support 
of the Steinmetz Family Foundation, 
our educational outreach program is 
thriving under the leadership of Agora 
Steinmetz Fellow Io Viktoratou.

The Agora continues to welcome 
almost 100 different scholars annually, 
including collaborative teams, to work 
on various monuments and finds from 
the site. Thanks to the family and 
friends of Joan and Eugene Vanderpool, 
the annual Vanderpool Fellowship 
supports short-term residencies to 
study Agora material. The first Agora 
Vanderpool Fellow was Nicholas 
Hudson (University of North Carolina, 
Wilmington), and the second will be 
Beth George (University of Western 
Australia). Our Kress Publications 
Fellow in 2024 was Fotini Kondyli 
(University of Virginia).

Our greatest priority at the Agora in 
the past few years has been resolving 
the problem of storage. This has been a 
team effort involving the entire Agora 
staff—present and past—as well as 
other staff of the American School and 
various outside consultants. We have 
enough storage space in the Stoa of 
Attalos for the 2026 excavation season, 
and no more. But we have in place a 
dedicated team addressing the problem, 
and we are looking forward to working 
with generous donors for the resolution 
of what is a perennial issue in Greek 
archaeology. Looking to the future, 
we have already begun brainstorming 
for the celebration of the 100th 
anniversary of the Agora Excavations 
in 2031.

ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELDWORK 
ATHENIAN 
AGORA

ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELDWORK

Eugene and Joan Vanderpool at their 
property at Pikermi upon Eugene’s return 
to Greece after World War II
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Top: The Agora team in summer 2024

Middle left: Mac Marston training students in flotation 
to recover organic remains

Middle right: Io Viktoratou interviewing Sylvie Dumont,
former registrar of the Agora Excavations, as part of 
the "Agora Scholars Speak" series

Bottom: Student volunteers washing pottery discovered 
during excavation

ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELDWORK
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In 2024, three excavation sessions were 
conducted from early April to late June. 
Two Regular Members of the American 
School (Ehsan Behbahani-Nia and Buck 
Roberson) served as trench supervisors. 
Additional supervisors were recruited 
through an application portal on the 
School’s website. From a total of 36 
applicants, 14 were accepted: ten from 
universities in the U.S., three from 
the U.K., and one from Canada. As in 
the previous season, fieldwork focused 
on the southern portion of the area 
northeast of the ancient theater, where 
work commenced in 2018. Excavation 
of the large Roman “Marble Room” 
with its opus sectile floor was completed 
with the clearing of its southwest corner. 
Exploration of the area immediately 
south of the Marble Room revealed 
Early Roman floors, several terracotta 
pipelines, and parts of walls ranging 
in date from Early Roman to Middle 
Byzantine. West of the Marble Room, 
additional portions of the heavy walls 
of a large, heated bathing room were 
revealed. The east wall of the room was 
found to have two construction phases: 
an earlier phase with a broadly concave 
west face and a later phase with a straight 
face punctuated by two brick arches. 
An isolated test trench northeast of the 

Marble Room revealed a continuation of 
the north–south Middle Byzantine road 
and, to the east of the road, deposits of 
mixed fill (with material as late as the 
Middle Byzantine period) extending 
down to the natural hardpan roughly  
3.5 m below the surface.

Throughout 2024–2025, conservators 
from the Centro di Conservazione 
Archeologica in Rome continued their 
work of conserving and restoring the 

wall paintings excavated in the 1980s 
in the area to the east of the Theater. 
They applied a final surface treatment 
to ten panels representing a long red 
wall decorated with fluted Corinthian 
columns in white and to two large 
multicolored panels featuring a frieze 
with miniature racing chariots, in 
addition to assembling and mounting a 
yellow wall with a tapestry pattern.

In the summer of 2024, test excavations 
were carried out on the plot of land 
acquired for a new storage and study 
facility to the west of the current 
Bookidis-Bouzaki Center. With 
completion of the excavations, the 
necessary permissions were granted for 
the construction of two units of two 
stories each. Construction of the first 
unit, which will store inscriptions and 
sculpture, is projected to commence in 
late summer 2025.

Throughout the year a variety of 
educational programs, both in person 
and online, were developed and 
conducted by Taylor Cwikla, the current 
Corinth Steinmetz Fellow. In a new 
initiative launched in the summer of 
2024, “Archaeology Alive,” Cwikla 
engages visitors to the Corinth Museum 

 ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELDWORK 

ANCIENT 
CORINTH

ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELDWORK

Ehsan Behbahani-Nia and JJ Lugardo 
testing stratigraphy south of the 
Marble Room
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on various topics related to the collection. 
In April 2025, the Corinth Excavations 
collaborated with other local institutions 
on a program for high school students 
around the theme “War and Peace,” 
which included a student performance of 
Aristophanes’s Assemblywomen on site.

In July 2024, Excavations Director 
Christopher Pfaff and Associate Director 
Ioulia Tzonou gave presentations at a 
workshop in Pisa entitled “Corinth-
Syracuse: Current Research and 
Perspectives.” This workshop was followed 
in December by a broader conference 
in Syracuse itself, entitled “Corinth 
and Syracuse: Connection, Exchanges, 
Influences,” in which Tzonou participated 
as both co-organizer and presenter.

In connection with the EU-funded 
(ESPA 2014–2020) digitization project 
“Promoting the Cultural Content of 
the ASCSA with the Help of Artificial 
Intelligence,” the work of cataloguing 
and scanning all excavation documents 
not previously digitized was completed. 
This brings the number of digital files 

currently available on the online database 
ascsa.net to 793,939 (an increase of 
241,305 files from 2023). In addition, a 
crowdsourcing event aimed at involving 
the local community in the identification 
of archival photos contributed to the 
virtual exhibition Greeks and Americans 
in Corinth: Uncovering the Past and 
Building the Future Hand-in-Hand, 
hosted on the School’s website.

It was a typically busy year for research 
at Corinth. Numerous scholars made 
their way to the site throughout the 
year to advance work on books and 
articles, and Elizabeth Pemberton’s 
final article, “Terracotta Figurines from 
Drain 1971-1 in the Forum Southwest 
at Corinth,” appeared posthumously 
in Hesperia 93.3.

ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELDWORK

Buck Roberson excavating 
in the bathing room

Wall of bathing room with arched niches

http://ascsa.net
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Restored panel of Corinthian 
fresco featuring a chariot frieze



 |   13Conservators mounting fresco panel with chariot friezeFragments of the fresco panel
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Terracotta figurine of the Naked 
Goddess discovered at Ayia Marina 
Pyrgos in the Kopaic Basin

KOCECOLA
Kopaic Cultures, Economies, 
and Landscapes, collaboration 
with the Ephorate of 
Antiquities of Boiotia

Michael F. Lane (University of 
Maryland, Baltimore County)

Alexandra Charami (Ephorate 
of Antiquities of Boiotia)

Elena Kountouri (Directorate 
of Prehistoric and Classical 
Antiquities)

LECHAION HARBOR
Lechaion Harbor and 
Settlement Land Project, 
collaboration with the 
Ephorate of Antiquities 
of the Corinthia

Paul Scotton (California 
State University, Long Beach)

Georgios Spyropoulos 
(Ephorate of Antiquities 
of the Corinthia)

MEGALOS PERISTERES
Megalos Peristeres Cave 
Excavation, collaboration 
with the Ephorate of 
Palaeoanthropology 
and Speleology

Thomas F. Strasser 
(Providence College)

Andreas Darlas (Ephorate  
of Palaeoanthropology 
and Speleology)

SAMOTHRACE
American Excavations 
Samothrace

Bonna D. Wescoat 
(Emory University)
 
ISTHMIA
Michigan State University 
Excavations at Isthmia

Jon M. Frey (Michigan
State University)
 

2024 AFFILIATED PROJECTS
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In 2024, our affiliated projects 
further advanced our understanding 
of archaeological sites across Greece 
through excavation, survey, and the study 
and publication of earlier excavations.

At Samothrace, excavations focused 
on determining stratigraphic and 
architectural sequences in several 
areas of the Sanctuary of the Great 
Gods to determine the chronological 
relationship of several buildings. Further 
exploration of the West Gate clarified 
its structure and function as the main 
processional passage connecting the city 
to the sanctuary. The geospatial survey 
continued, recording all natural and 
built features with the aim of producing 
an annual benchmark for monitoring 
both site and environmental conditions. 
Three-dimensional scans of marble 
fragments from the Hieron pediment and 
acroteria were produced to reexamine the 
building’s sculptural program.

A new field project began in the 
Sanctuary of Poseidon at Isthmia.
Geophysical research revealed anomalies 

near the West Cemetery, East Field, 
and the Roman Bath, identifying 
potential architectural remains. The team 
completed the first phase of a National 
Endowment for the Humanities–funded 
project to modernize storage and 
documentation systems, installing metal 
shelving and implementing an RFID 
tracking system. Work continued on 
the publication of the West Cemetery 
and the Roman Bath, as well as on the 
digitization of paper records from the 
University of California, Los Angeles and 
the Ohio State University excavations 
at Isthmia. Michigan State University 
also hosted two student study programs 
at the site, “Design and Archaeology in 
Greece” and “Ceramic Arts in Greece.”

At Ayia Marina Pyrgos in the Kopaic 
Basin, excavations revealed further 
evidence of an Early Helladic building 
at the summit of the site that was later 
reused for Early Mycenaean cist graves. 
Finds included glass-paste beads and 
a terracotta figurine of the Naked 
Goddess. Excavation of the collapsed 
upper story of a Late Helladic IIIB 
building revealed evidence of textile and 
dye production. More evidence of Early–
Middle Geometric pouring and drinking 
vessels attests to the fact that the ruins 
of the Late Helladic IIIC buildings were 
visited regularly in that period.

At Lechaion, fieldwork continued 
with the aim of further refining our 
understanding of the occupation and 
abandonment of the site. Work focused 
on the “room with the tile floor,” where 
a partially preserved female skeleton was 
found crushed under the roof fall. In 
the mausoleum, excavations revealed the 
south pier of either a porch or a ramp 
and the tile grave of a young woman. 
The entrance to the interior room was 
found on the south side, as well as 
evidence of two phases of construction.

On Crete, new excavations began 
at the Cave of Megalos Peristeres in 
Rethymno. The project investigates 
human interaction with extinct Ice  
Age Cretan fauna and will have 
significant implications for our 
understanding of human environmental 
impact on Mediterranean islands. 
Finds from six trenches included Final 
Neolithic pottery, various lithics, 
and human bones.

Study and analysis of archaeological 
finds continued at other affiliated 
sites (Gournia, Kenchreai, Mitrou, 
Mochlos, Mt. Lykaion, Nemea) while 
some projects, such as those at Azoria, 
Kommos, and Mochlos, made significant 
progress in site conservation initiatives.

 ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELDWORK 

AFFILIATED 
PROJECTS

ARCHAEOLOGICAL FIELDWORK

Left top: Excavation within the interior 
of the Cave of Megalos Peristeres
Left bottom: Overhead view of the room 
with the tile floor at Lechaion
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This year, the Gennadius Library came 
alive with scholarly exchange, thought-
provoking lectures, and cultural events 
that reaffirmed its role as a vibrant 
center for research and engagement. 
Efforts focused on expanding the 
Library’s digital presence, enriching 
collections, and advancing innovative 
scholarship that deepens understanding 
of Greek culture and Hellenism.

As the Library approaches its centennial 
in 2026, several legacy projects were 
completed under the leadership of 
Senior Librarian Irini Solomonidi. 
Highlights include the study of 
Eugène Dalleggio’s collection of Greek 
books in Latin script (frangochiotika) 
and the full documentation of the 
Damianos Kyriazis Collection. The 
year also brought remarkable growth in 
acquisitions, reflecting the generosity 
of the Overseers and Friends of the 
Library. Among the most notable were 
more than 8,000 volumes bequeathed 
by Byzantinist Efthalia Konstantinidou, 
a collection of rare books and maps 
donated by Curtis Runnels, and the 
archive of the Brest family, French 
vice consuls on Milos and Kimolos, 
contributed through the efforts of 
Mark Mazower. These gifts significantly 

enhance the Library’s holdings on the 
interwoven histories of the Greek and 
Latin communities of the Aegean.

A major priority was the continued 
enhancement of the Library’s digital 
infrastructure. A project funded by 
the European Union added more 
than 10,000 new digitized items and 
an online exhibition to the digital 
repository. Materials from Joannes 
Gennadius’s scrapbooks, including maps, 
engravings, and correspondence, were 
catalogued using artificial intelligence 
and integrated into international 
databases such as Europeana, 
illuminating the cultural and political 
networks of the early 20th century. The 
TravelTrails digital platform, supported 
by the Demos Foundation, saw growing 
engagement with more than 20,000 
users this year alone.

The Library’s enduring commitment to 
the study of Byzantium took center stage 
with the selection of the Ecumenical 
Patriarchate of Constantinople as the 
2025 recipient of the Gennadius Prize, 
presented at the American School’s Gala 
in New York City. A new short film, 
Guardians of Hellenism: The Ecumenical 
Patriarchate of Constantinople, and a 

distinguished panel featuring George 
Demacopoulos, Helen Evans, Maria 
Mavroudi, and Tom Papademetriou 
explored the Patriarchate’s centuries- 
long role as a guardian of learning and 
a beacon of Hellenism.

A companion exhibition in 
the Gennadius Reading Room 
presented rare materials illustrating 
Constantinople’s significance as a center 
of Orthodox faith and Greek learning, 
featuring works from the Patriarchal 
Printing Press and writings by Photius 
of Constantinople that highlighted the 
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Symposium participants visiting the 
mansion of Gasparis during a tour 
of Ottoman Athens
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intellectual vitality of the Patriarchate 
and its contribution to Orthodox 
identity and education.

In Athens, the Library hosted four 
major public lectures examining facets of 
Byzantine history and culture. The 42nd 
Annual Walton Lecture, delivered by 
Maria Mavroudi (University of California, 
Berkeley), reflected on Byzantium’s 
identity as Roman, Greek, and Christian. 
Benjamin Anderson (Cornell University) 
traced the transmission of the Oracles of 
Leo across early modern Europe, while 
Nikolas Bakirtzis (Cyprus Institute) and 
Suna Çağaptay (Muğla Sıtkı Koçman 
University) presented new research 
applying digital tools to Byzantine 
architecture and heritage conservation.

The Gennadius’s fellowship program 
continued to expand its international 

reach, attracting 65 applicants for 
2024–2025. Fellows pursued a range 
of projects that included from Byzantine 
archaeology and early Christian tombs, 
Ottoman and Orthodox artistic relations, 
the ethnomusicology of Sephardic 
women from Rhodes, and the African 
diaspora in the Ottoman world. Under 
the mentorship of Whitehead Scholar 
Fotini Kondyli, fellows participated in 
seminars and discussions that fostered 
vibrant interdisciplinary exchange.

The academic year culminated in a 
symposium organized by Cotsen Fellow 
Alper Metin and Gennadius Director 
Maria Georgopoulou on “Artistic and 
Cultural Identities in the Eighteenth-
Century Ottoman Balkans and Aegean.” 
Ten scholars from Greece, Türkiye, 
Italy, and Egypt explored the interplay 
between Byzantine, Ottoman, and 

Western traditions, emphasizing the 
role of Orthodox merchants as cultural 
intermediaries and the reinterpretation of 
classical antiquity in art and architecture.
Through these initiatives, which  
spanned exhibitions, lectures, 
fellowships, and digital innovation, 
the Gennadius Library reaffirmed its 
dual mission to preserve the heritage 
of Hellenism and to inspire new 
scholarship that connects the Greek 
world to broader global conversations. 
As it moves toward its centennial, the 
Library stands as a living testament 
to the enduring power of collections, 
learning, and cultural exchange.

Top left: Newly acquired rare book 
in the Gennadius Library collection: 
The Trojan War by Dictys of Crete 
and Dares of Phrygia, Amsterdam, 1631

Top right: Newly acquired rare book 
in the Gennadius Library collection:  
Kehunat Avraham [poems based on 
the Hebrew psalms] by Abraham Cohen 
of Zante, Venice, 1725

Bottom: Digitization of Joannes 
Gennadius’s scrapbooks
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Nights of Classical Music  
at the Gennadius Library:  
Curtis on Tour at Cotsen Hall
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Clockwise from left: 

Natalia Vogeikoff-Brogan delivering 
a lecture at the World Conference of 
Classics in Beijing, China

Poster advertising the Annual Archives 
Lecture delivered by Ilaria Caloi 

Online exhibition created in 
conjunction with the Schliemann Papers 
digitization initiative

Stamps from Jon Mikalson’s collection 
commemorating the 1896 Olympic games
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In his 2024 Hesperia article “New Light 
on ‘Priam’s Treasure,’” Donald Easton 
underscored the impact of the Archives’ 
ongoing digitization efforts, noting that 
the progressive online publication of the 
Heinrich Schliemann Papers opened 
up new information that allowed for 
better understanding of Schliemann’s 
excavations at Troy. This project, a major 
undertaking by the School’s Archives 
since 2007, reached a significant 
milestone in 2025 with the completion 
of the Schliemann archive digitization, 
funded by the “Digital Transformation 
ESPA 2021–2027” program. The result 
is a wealth of resources, with over 40,000 
letters now accessible online through 
a new ASCSA portal and the National 
Documentation Center.

Complementing the Schliemann 
digitization project, Director of 
Archives Natalia Vogeikoff-Brogan and 
Archivist Leda Costaki curated Sophia 
and Heinrich Schliemann: An Unusual 
Relationship, an online exhibition based 
on the digitized material. The exhibition 
provides a visual record of the couple’s 
twenty-year relationship, showcasing 
photographs and letters from the archive. 
Rather than romanticizing their marriage, 
the narrative explores the complex 
dynamic between an ambitious, perhaps 
sociopathic, middle-aged man and a 
young, intellectually curious woman, 
navigating the social and moral values of 
the second half of the 19th century.

Building on the success of the 
Schliemann digitization, the Archives 
expanded access to other important 

collections, including the papers of 
Konstantinos (Kostaki) Mousouros, an 
Ottoman of Greek descent and Minister 
of the Ottoman Empire in Athens in the 
19th century, and a significant collection 
of maps and newspapers from the 
Stephanos Dragoumis Papers, including 
52 issues of L’Hellenisme, a French 
philhellenic newspaper (1904–1912), 
and 33 issues of The Hellenic Herald, an 
English philhellenic paper (1906–1911). 
These digitization efforts, made possible 
through a combination of EU grants, 
private donations, and the School’s 
operational budget, demonstrate the 
Archives’ sustained commitment to 
preserving and providing access to these 
invaluable resources.

The Annual Archives Lecture on 
December 12, 2024, featured 
archaeologist Ilaria Caloi, whose 
fascinating paper explored the influence 
of Minoan art on the Spanish artist 
Mariano Fortuny (1871–1949). Caloi’s 
lecture, “The Modernity of Minoan Art,” 
highlighted Fortuny’s Knossos scarves as a 
distinct example of the early 20th-century 
European fascination with Minoan culture 
following Arthur Evans’s discoveries.

Archival acquisitions included Jon 
Mikalson’s extensive collection of 3,500 
Greek postage stamps, ranging from the 
first postage in 1861 to the latest stamps 
priced in drachmas, including two mint 
sets of 1896 Olympic commemoratives. 
The Archives also acquired 18 leather-
bound volumes containing the family 
correspondence of Konstantinos Melas, 
brother of Pavlos Melas (a hero of the 

Macedonian Struggle) and a member of 
the Greek Parliament and later director of 
the National Tourism Organization. This 
collection complements the Melas Family 
Photographic Collection already in the 
School Archives.

Vogeikoff-Brogan presented her research 
on Luo Niansheng, a School alumnus who 
played a fundamental role in establishing 
Western classics in China, at the World 
Conference of Classics in Beijing 
(November 6–8, 2024). Her presentation 
highlighted the School’s global impact 
and its connection to the development of 
classical studies worldwide.

At the ASCSA Alumni/ae Association 
meeting on January 25, 2025, Vogeikoff-
Brogan was honored with the 2025 
Aristeia Award for Distinguished 
Alumni/ae, which is presented each year 
to a living alumnus/a of the ASCSA who 
has provided exceptional service to the 
School and who has contributed in an 
extraordinary way to the School’s mission.
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Jon Mikalson delivering his collection of  
Greek stamps to the School’s Princeton office
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 WIENER LAB
This was a year of major developments 
for the Wiener Laboratory on various 
fronts, including scientific research, 
education and training, public outreach, 
collaborations and agreements, and 
facility improvements. Our fellows 
worked hard to achieve their goals, 
and their research was well integrated 
with the activities of the School. 
Two fellows successfully finished 
their tenures: predoctoral Fellow 
Olivia O’Dwyer conducted a study 
of Egyptian blue pigment from the 
Mycenaean wall paintings at Pylos, 
and Research Associate Alice Clinch 
investigated the craft and technology of 
color in antiquity. Postdoctoral Fellow 
Kyriaki Tsirtsi continued her analysis 
of foodways and ritual practices in the 
1st millennium bce Peloponnese, while 
Postdoctoral Fellow Dimitrios Filioglou 
is completing his study of animal-
human mobility and socioeconomic 
changes from the Late Neolithic to the 
Early Bronze Age in mainland Greece.

The Lab continues to be a vital 
center for training both Greek and 
international students in archaeological 
sciences. In the past year, over 25 
volunteers and eight interns participated 
in training within the Lab. Additionally, 
around 30 researchers made use of 
the Lab’s facilities for projects related 
to various archaeological sites across 
Greece. These affiliated projects have 
resulted in the publication of several 
papers in peer-reviewed journals 

and edited volumes in the past year, 
providing measurable evidence of the 
success and productivity of the research 
conducted in the Lab.

As part of the Wiener Lab’s educational 
outreach program, several week-long 
summer courses were again offered in 
2024: “Archaeological Soil and Sediment 
Micromorphology,” a field school on 
“Site Formation, Stratigraphy, and 
Geoarchaeology” in the Athenian Agora, 
and “Introduction to Bioarchaeology.” 
In addition, a new course on ancient 
DNA, conducted by researchers 
from the Max Planck Institute for 
Evolutionary Anthropology and the 
University of Tübingen, welcomed 16 
researchers from the U.S. and Europe. 
All programs were a great success and 
demonstrate the international impact 
of the Lab and its resources.

Our public seminar series in 
collaboration with the Fitch Laboratory 
of the British School at Athens 
continued this year with presentations 
on topics including ceramic technology, 
the use of forensic tools in analyzing 
commingled bones, Pistacia fixed 
oil extraction, and ancient textile 
analysis and reconstruction. The Lab 
has successfully built a dedicated 
audience over the years, resulting in 
high attendance at all seminars. The 
Annual Malcolm H. Wiener Lecture 
at Cotsen Hall featured Natalie Munro 
(University of Connecticut), who 
presented fascinating new evidence on 
the emergence and spread of animal 
management in the prehistoric 
eastern Mediterranean.

In addition to targeting an academic 
audience, the Lab’s outreach efforts 
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Participants of the Wiener Lab field school on site formation in the Athenian Agora
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also engaged the general public. The 
continuation of the seminar series 
“Humans and Animals in Antiquity,” 
organized in collaboration with the Paul 
and Alexandra Canellopoulos Museum 
and the Hellenic Open University, 
included four lectures exploring various 
aspects of this intriguing interaction.

Another important development in 
the field of education is the agreement 
we have signed with the National and 
Kapodistrian University of Athens to 
collaborate on a new Master’s Program 
in Archaeological Science. This 
international postgraduate program 
is organized by the Departments 
of Archaeology and Geology of the 
University of Athens. It is the only 
postgraduate program in archaeological 
science in Greece that is taught in 

English. The Lab has played a critical 
role in establishing the program. 
Projects affiliated with the School 
will provide archaeological materials 
for student thesis projects within the 
program. Additionally, the program 
offers an important opportunity 
for students from our Cooperating 
Institutions, since there are few similar 
master of science programs available in 
the United States.

A groundbreaking new initiative in 
3D scanning has made the Wiener Lab 
one of only a few institutions around 
the world with such capability. We 
have created a platform that offers free, 
high-quality 3D models of comparative 
materials held by the Lab. The first set of 
3D models, showcasing animal skeletal 
materials, is now available on our 

website, along with tools for measuring 
and viewing the models (https://www 
.ascsa.edu.gr/wl-3d-collections).

Finally, to complement our 3D 
scanning capabilities, we launched 
a state-of-the-art 3D Visualization 
and Printing Center in June 2025. 
This transformative new facility is 
equipped with two high-resolution 
3D printers allowing the printing 
of large composite objects. This 
development offers new possibilities 
in producing replicas for study and 
teaching, as well as for training, 
exhibitions, and public engagement. 
This groundbreaking capability will 
inspire generations of students and 
scholars, pushing the boundaries of 
what we can teach, learn, and uncover 
through archaeological science.
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Predoctoral Fellow Olivia O’Dwyer 
experimenting with Egyptian blue 
pigment reproduction

SCAN CODE FOR

WIENER LAB 
3D COLLECTIONS

https://www.ascsa.edu.gr/wl-3d-collections
https://www.ascsa.edu.gr/wl-3d-collections
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Assistant Director Nikos Gkiokas with 
Regular Members and Fellows at the main 
gate of the Fortezza of Rethymno, Crete
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After previous terms as Gertrude Smith 
Professor leading the School’s Summer 
Session and as Rhys Carpenter Faculty 
Fellow, Denver Graninger (University 
of California, Riverside) began his 
three-year term as Mellon Professor 
of Classical Studies in 2024–2025. 
In directing the School’s Academic 
Program, he was joined by Whitehead 
Distinguished Scholars Fotini Kondyli 
(University of Virginia) and K. Scarlett 
Kingsley (Agnes Scott College). The 
core group of 13 Regular Members 
participated in five multiday trips 
over the course of the year while also 
attending seminars offered by the 
Whitehead Scholars, making shorter 
trips around Athens, Attica, and the 
vicinity, and enjoying the rich lecture 
program at the School and at other 
venues around Athens. Graninger took 
extra care to carve out time so that—
despite all these activities—students 
could make important progress on their 
own research.

The Regular Members were advanced 
graduate students representing the 
following Cooperating Institutions: 
Cornell University, New York 
University, Texas A&M University, 
University of California, Los Angeles, 
University of California, Riverside, 
University of Cincinnati, University 
of Illinois Urbana-Champaign, 

University of Michigan, and University 
of Wisconsin–Madison. Their wide 
range of research interests included 
Late Bronze Age religion, comparative 
literature, ancient glass production, and 
the Mediterranean honey trade.

Alongside Graninger, the School’s in-
house faculty also facilitated many of the 
trips to sites and museums throughout 
Greece. Director Bonna Wescoat led the 
first major trip of the fall to Macedon, 
Thrace, Thasos, and Samothrace. 
Christopher Pfaff, Director of the 
Corinth Excavations, led the winter trip 
to the Argolid and Corinthia. Director 
of Archives Natalia Vogeikoff-Brogan led 
the Crete trip with Tom Brogan, director 
of the INSTAP Study Center for East 
Crete. Noteworthy, too, are the countless 
archaeologists who took the time to 
meet our groups on site or in museums 
to present their latest discoveries.

The Whitehead Distinguished Scholars 
also play a fundamental role in the 
academic life of the School. Kondyli 
offered the seminar “How Cities 
Remember: Exploring Memory in 
Premodern Societies,” which explored 
Athens, its neighborhoods, and its 
historical and modern culture, all with 
a focus on how memories are preserved 
(or deliberately forgotten). Kingsley’s 
seminar, “Pausanias and 19th-Century 

Travel Writing,” took advantage of 
nearly every aspect of the School’s 
rich resources: the opportunity to visit 
the sites of ancient battles, to consult 
ancient and early modern texts in the 
Blegen and Gennadius collections, 
and to collaborate with historians and 
archaeologists across the Athenian 
scholarly community.

Advanced doctoral and postdoctoral 
fellows also pursued research topics 
during the academic year, including the 
human remains from Bronze Age Eleon, 
details of Homeric grammar, the rural 
settlement around Metaponto, music of 
the Jews of Rhodes, images of sinners in 
Byzantine and Slavic painting, ancient 
pigments, and the zooarchaeology of 
animal-human interaction in the early 
Bronze Age.

Of particular note is the emerging 
tradition of involving advanced fellows 
in the development and design of 
major exhibitions in the Makriyannis 
Wing. Ellen Archie and Rebecca Salem 
cocurated the Imag(in)ing Samothrace 
exhibition with Wescoat; former 
Director Jenifer Neils provided similar 
opportunities during her tenure, making 
the exhibition venue a valuable learning 
space for students at the School.

Left: Regular Members visit the 
Late Minoan Cemetery of Armenoi 
in Rethymno, Crete 

Right: Andrew W. Mellon Professor  
of Classical Studies Denver Graninger at 
the Temple of Hephaestus (Hephaisteion) 
in the Athenian Agora

ACADEMIC PROGRAM
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The School again offered a wide array 
of summer travel and study courses 
in 2024. Amelia Brown (University 
of Queensland, now at Macquarie 
University) and Amy Smith (University 
of Reading) led the six-week Summer 
Session throughout Greece, visiting 
the island of Kythera for the first time. 
Covering more than 2,000 miles, the 
summer itinerary included not only 
major sites like Olympia, Knossos, and 
Delphi, but also far less frequented 
sites like the First Cemetery in Athens 
(where archaeologists like Carl Blegen 
and Heinrich Schliemann are buried), 
the trireme Olympias at Faliro, the 
Danish excavations at Kalydon, and the 
Avlemenos castle on Kythera. The group 
visited the School’s current excavations 
at the Athenian Agora and ancient 
Corinth, as well as the site of Lerna, 
excavated by the School in the 1950s. 
The packed itinerary also included the 
School’s affiliated excavations at Pylos 
(University of Cincinnati), Mt. Lykaion 
(University of Arizona), and Corinth’s 
westward-facing harbor at Lechaion 
(California State University, Long 
Beach).

Two shorter Summer Seminars covered 
more focused topics over the course 
of 18 days. The first, “Warrior Sailors, 

Traders, and Pirates: Aegean Islands 
Through the Ages,” led by Emilia Oddo 
(Tulane University) and Bice Peruzzi 
(Rutgers University), made stops at 
Naxos, Santorini, Mykonos, Delos, 
Euboia, and Crete. The seminar used 
Naxos, Santorini, and Heraklion as its 
main bases of operations from which 
to make day trips to other sites and 
islands. While the School has often 
shied away from such “maritime” 
programs on account of costs and 
logistics weather-dependent, the 
seminar completed its itinerary without 
a hitch—only a few ferry crossings  
were a bit rough.

The second seminar, “Alexander to 
Actium: The Archaeology of Hellenistic 
Greece,” led by Thomas Rose 
(Randolph-Macon College) and Jake 
Morton (Carleton College), was more 
landlocked but no less intensive. The 
itinerary moved northwestward from 
Athens to Boiotia and Phokis and then 
into Aitolia, Akarnania, and Epirus. 
From there the group crossed eastward 
to Macedon, south through Thessaly to 
Athens, and then to Corinth and back 
to Athens, all in 18 days. Even the fast-
marching Alexander would have been 
impressed! Along the way, participants 
learned about the war dead from the 

battle of Chaironeia, examined strategies 
of fortification, and learned about life on 
the home front during wartime.

No less significantly, the Wiener 
Laboratory offered four week-long 
courses on topics ranging from 
geomorphology to ancient DNA; for 
details, see p. 22.

Participants in the School’s varied 
summer programs hail from all 
corners of the globe, and everyone 
comes away from the summer with 
new appreciation for the value of 
experiencing Greece and its cultural 
heritage firsthand. The success of the 
summer programs depends not only on 
the trip leaders but also on the School 
staff in Princeton and Athens, as well as 
the numerous archaeologists and other 
researchers who generously share with 
participants their time and their unique 
knowledge of the sites, museums, and 
other stops on the itineraries.
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Summer Session participants 
gathered inside the Rotunda 
in Thessaloniki
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Participants in the Summer Seminar 
at the Palace of Aigai

Students visit the Tomb of Minyas, a 
Myceanean tholos tomb, in Orchomenos

Students tour the Archaeological Museum 
of Ancient Corinth with Ioulia Tzonou, 
Associate Director of the Corinth Excavations
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Top: New publications, 2024–2025 
Bottom: The Publications staff at the 2025 AIA/SCS Annual Meeting in Philadelphia
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Over the past year, the School’s Princeton-
based Publications Office has produced a 
diverse range of publications that showcase 
the depth and breadth of scholarship 
carried out under the School’s auspices.

Two volumes continue our longstanding 
commitment to publishing the results of 
our own field projects, offering essential 
new data in their respective disciplines.
Brian Martens’s Marble Statuettes of the 
Roman Period (Agora XXXIX) vividly 
documents the religion, society, and art 
of Roman-period Athens and beyond. 
Martens’s monumental study includes 
all 672 marble statuettes dating from 
the 1st century bce to the 4th century 
ce that have been found at the Agora 
thus far. These works are testament to a 
thriving demand for small divine images 
in Roman-period Greece, and they offer 
valuable new data for the study of Greek 
iconography and sculptural production.

Michael Lindblom’s The Shaft Graves 
and Other Late Helladic I and II Remains 
(Lerna X) is a significant milestone in the 
field of Aegean prehistory. This volume 
presents the Late Helladic funerary and 
domestic remains discovered during 
the School’s excavations at Lerna in the 
1950s. Lindblom’s skilled analysis of 
the ceramic assemblages establishes a 
clear subdivision of LH I table ware and 
suggests a close relationship between 
kin groups at Lerna and at Kolonna 
on Aigina. While publication of intact 
monumental tombs often focuses on the 
elite occupants and their precious grave 
goods, Lindblom demonstrates that the 
value of the Lerna shaft graves lies in what 
they reveal about the hundreds of people 
who participated in the funerary rituals.

Our award-winning journal Hesperia 
maintains its preeminent status in the 
field of Greek studies. Over the past 
year, the journal has published an 
eclectic mix of research from American 
School members and other scholars, 
emphasizing its broad geographical, 
chronological, and topical reach. In 

addition to studies about our sponsored 
and affiliated projects, the articles span 
material from sites throughout Greece 
and the wider Mediterranean world, 
including Delos, Despotiko, Mytilene, 
Troy, Hala Sultan Tekke, and Ostia. 
Among the topics and periods addressed 
are the significance of the hare in Archaic 
and Classical funerary art, the emergence 
of lead-glazed pottery in the Hellenistic 
and Roman periods, and an archival 
study on American excavations during 
the Greco-Turkish War.

Two new exhibition catalogues were 
published this year to support the 
School’s outreach programs. Imag(in)
ing Samothrace: From Homer to the 
Hololens, edited by Bonna D. Wescoat, 
Ellen M. Archie, and Rebecca A. Salem, 
was produced in Athens to accompany 
a spectacular multimedia exhibit in 
the School’s Makriyannis Wing. This 
catalogue explores poetic and visual 
evocations of the island and its cult of the 
Great Gods over two and a half millennia, 

featuring the work of our affiliated project 
American Excavations Samothrace. The 
second catalogue, an English-language 
edition of In the Name of Humanity: 
American Relief Aid in Greece, 1918–1929, 
will accompany a traveling version of this 
important exhibit, helping to introduce 
a remarkable chapter in modern Greek 
history to an even wider audience.

Finally, the landmark publication, 54 
Souidias: A History of the American 
School of Classical Studies at Athens, 
edited by former Director of the School 
Jenifer Neils, represents a collaborative 
effort across the ASCSA’s departments 
and staff, resulting in an up-to-date 
and accessible account of the School’s 
remarkable history. This lavishly 
illustrated volume represents a once-in-a-
lifetime contribution to the history of the 
institution by those who have lived and 
shaped that history over the past decades. 
As a worthwhile testament to the many 
people who have built the School into the 
leading research institution it is today, this 
book will be treasured by all who have 
stepped through the gates of 54 Souidias.

In closing, we thank the following 
organizations for their generous financial 
support: the Archaeological Institute 
of America (Agora XXXIX), the Samuel 
H. Kress Foundation (Agora XXXIX), 
the Vilhelm Ekmans Universitetsfond 
(Lerna X), and the Friends of Hesperia.
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Director of the School Bonna D. Wescoat with Guy 
Hedreen at the 2025 Annual Open Meeting in Athens

Opening of the exhibition Imag(in)ing 
Samothrace: From Homer to the HoloLens

Early travelers' maps of Samothrace in the exhibition 
Imag(in)ing Samothrace: From Homer to the HoloLens
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  2024
 
SEPTEMBER 
September 17 
Exhibition reopening: Vrysaki: The Revival 
of a Neighborhood, Makriyannis Wing, 
with a lecture by John K. Papadopoulos 
(Director, Athenian Agora Excavations) and 
George Mastrogiannis (Head Conservator, 
Athens City Museum): “Vlassarou in 
Vrysaki, from Oblivion into the Light: The 
Revival of Two Forgotten Treasures”
September 26 
“In a Silent Way,” closing ceremony of the 
10th Athens World Poetry Festival with 
Poets Circle and presentation of the Barbara 
Fields-Siotis Poetry Award to Alicia Stallings
September 27–29 
Nights of Classical Music at the Gennadius 
Library with Curtis on Tour: The Nina von 
Maltzahn Global Touring Initiative of the 
Curtis Institute of Music, sponsored by the 
Schwarz Foundation 	  

OCTOBER 
October 8 
Elias Kolovos (University of Crete)  
and Anne McCabe (Oxford University): 
“Passport to Immortality: Lord Byron’s 
Firman from Sultan Mahmud II for 
a Grand Tour/Seyâhat in the Ottoman 
Empire (1810–11)”
October 20–21 
Exhibition and conversations: “In the 
Name of Humanity: American Relief Aid 
in Greece, 1918–1929,” Greek Orthodox 
Church of Our Saviour, Rye, NY, and  
Maliotis Cultural Center, Brookline, MA
 
NOVEMBER 
November 5 
Nikolas Bakirtzis (The Cyprus Insti​tute):  
“A Closer Look: Interdisciplinary 
Approaches to Byzantine and Medieval 
Cyprus”
November 7 
Michael Herzfeld (Harvard University): 
“Monumentality Against Domesticity: The 
Vrysaki Story, Crypto-Colonialism, and the 
Global Hierarchy of Heritage Value”
November 12 
“Αφηγήσεις για το Παρόν και το Μέλλον 
από τις Συλλογές και τα Αρχεία του 
Εβραϊκού Μουσείου Ελλάδος,” in 
collaboration with the Jewish Museum 
of Greece
November 19 
Paschalis Kitromilides (Academy of Athens): 
“Κυπριακή λογιοσύνη, 1571–1878”
November 21 
Nikos Sarantakos (author): “Τιμώντας τον 
Κώστα Βάρναλη (1884–1974): Τα 3.500 
χρονογραφήματα του ποιητή”

DECEMBER 
December 10 
Event in memory of Nicholas Bacopoulos, 
accompanied by an exhibition in the 
Gennadius Library showcasing rare books 
from Bacopoulos’s donated collection and a 
selection of his watercolors
December 12 
Ilaria Caloi (Ca’ Foscari University of Venice): 
“The Modernity of Minoan Art: Looking 
Through the Lens of the Spanish Artist 
Mariano Fortuny y Madrazo (1871–1949)” 
Annual Archives Lecture

  2025
 
JANUARY 
January 16 
Fotini Kondyli (University of Virginia): 
“Consuming the Past: Byzantine 
Strategies of Adaptive Reuse and Urban 
Transformation in the Athenian Agora”
January 21 
“Schwarz Fellows in Focus: Exploring Music 
and Urban Architecture at the Gennadius 
Library”
 
FEBRUARY 
February 4 
Effie Rentzou (Princeton University): 
“Υπερρεαλισμός, ένα κίνημα δίχως σύνορα: 
Γαλλία, Ελλάδα, και παγκοσμιότητα”
February 6 
Vasiliki Kontogianni (Democritus 
University of Thrace), Christina Dounia 
(National and Kapodistrian University 
of Athens), and Maila García Amorós 
(University of Granada): “Ο Γιώργος 
Σεφέρης και η Ιωάννα Σεφεριάδη Τσάτσου 
μέσα από τη νεανική τους αλληλογραφία”
February 20 
Exhibition opening: Imag(in)ing 
Samothrace: From Homer to the HoloLens, 
Makriyannis Wing, with remarks by 
Athanasios Vitsas (mayor of Samothrace) 
and a presentation by exhibition cocurators 
Ellen M. Archie, Rebecca A. Salem, 
and Bonna D. Wescoat
February 25 
George Tolias (École Pratique des Hautes 
Études): “Erased Pages: Cristoforo 
Buondelmonti, Cyriacus of Ancona, and the 
Humanist Recovery of the Aegean”
February 27–28 
Symposium: “Three-Dimensional 
Experiences of Ancient Environments,” held 
in conjunction with Imag(in)ing Samothrace 
exhibition
 
MARCH 
March 4 
Panayotis League (Florida State University): 
“Crete: Music of Resistance”

March 6 
K. Scarlett Kingsley (Agnes Scott College): 
“The Contest of the Spear and the Plough: 
Imperial Identity and the Hoplite Farmer”
March 20 
Natalie Munro (University of Connecticut): 
“The Emergence and Spread of Animal 
Management in the Eastern Mediterranean” 
Annual Malcolm H. Wiener Lecture
 
APRIL 
April 1 
Benjamin Anderson (Cornell University): 
“The Oracular Image: From Byzantium to 
the Baroque”
April 3 
Dimitris Matsas (Honorary Ephor,  
19th Ephorate): “Seeing Samothrace”
April 8–9 
Symposium: “Balkan and Aegean Artistic 
Identities in the Eighteenth Century 
Between East and West”
April 11 
Athens Annual Open Meeting 
Bonna D. Wescoat (Director, ASCSA): 
“Report on the Activity of the School, 
2024”; Guy Hedreen (Williams College): 
“Composite Creatures in Greek Culture: 
Art, Science, and Imagination”
April 29 
Suna Çağaptay (Muğla Sıtkı Koçman 
University): "Excavating the Vaulted 
Substructure at Anaia: Hydrographic, 
Iconographic, and Epigraphic Lessons"
 
MAY 
May 8 
American School Gala 
Gotham Hall, New York City
May 13 
Concert: “Spring Baroque,”with the group 
Barocco
May 20 
Maria Mavroudi (University of California, 
Berkeley): “Byzantium as Roman, Greek, 
and Christian”  
42nd Annual Walton Lecture
May 22 
Lilit Minasyan and Albert Stepanyan 
(Yerevan State University): “Hellenistic 
Armenia: State Structure and Ideology  
of Royal Power”
 
JUNE 
June 10  
Emily Neumeier (Temple University):  
“An Architectural Revolution in Ali Pasha’s 
Epirus”
June 12  
Documentary screening: “Army of Lovers,” 
produced by Anemon Productions (Rea 
Apostolides, Yuri Averof ) and Epo-Film 
(Heinrich Mayer Moroni)

LECTURES & EVENTS
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His All-Holiness Ecumenical Patriarch Bartholomew during the 
filming of Guardians of Hellenism: The Ecumenical Patriarchate of 
Constantinople at the Ecumenical Patriarchate of Constantinople
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Nearly 400 distinguished guests 
gathered for an extraordinary evening 
celebrating the rich legacy of Greek 
culture, scholarship, and service, as 
the American School bestowed the 
Gennadius Prize upon the Ecumenical 
Patriarchate of Constantinople at its 
annual Gala at Gotham Hall in New 
York City on May 8, 2025.

This year’s Gala stood as a testament 
to the enduring power of Hellenism 
and the far-reaching impact of the 
Ecumenical Patriarchate. The event 
brought together leaders from the 
academic, diplomatic, religious, 
and philanthropic communities for 

a celebration marked by elegance, 
intellectual depth, and heartfelt 
admiration.

A highlight of the evening was the 
premiere of Guardians of Hellenism: 
The Ecumenical Patriarchate of 
Constantinople, a compelling new short 
film that includes an interview with 
His All-Holiness Ecumenical Patriarch 
Bartholomew. The film, sponsored by 
Gus Vratsinas, Christina Martin, and 
Brock Martin, offers a powerful portrait 
of the Patriarchate’s global influence 
and its vital role in the preservation 
and promotion of Greek heritage 
and culture. The full interview with 

His All-Holiness was also released as a 
separate short film capturing his personal 
reflection on the lasting richness and 
resilience of Greek language, culture, and 
thought, and their continuing relevance 
in the world. Both films are available at 
https://www.ascsa.edu.gr/about/history-
and-mission/short-films-link.
The presentation of the Gennadius 
Prize was made even more meaningful 
as it was accepted by His Eminence 
Archbishop Elpidophoros of America. 
On behalf of His All-Holiness, 
His Eminence expressed his deep 
appreciation and reaffirmed the 
Patriarchate’s unwavering commitment 
to Hellenic values.

Left top: Managing Committee Chair  
Mark L. Lawall, Vice Chair of the 
Overseers of the Gennadius Library 
Kathryn B. Yatrakis, Director of the 
Gennadius Library Maria Georgopoulou, 
His Eminence Archbishop Elpidophoros 
of America, Chairman of the Overseers of 
the Gennadius Library Andreas  
M. Zombanakis, Overseer of the 
Gennadius Library Maria Mavroudi, 
Director of the School Bonna D. Wescoat, 
and President of the Board of Trustees 
William T. Loomis

Left bottom: Film sponsors Gus Vratsinas, 
Christina Martin, and Brock Martin

Bottom: Guests enjoy the Gala program  
and dinner at Gotham Hall

https://www.ascsa.edu.gr/about/history-and-mission/short-films-link
https://www.ascsa.edu.gr/about/history-and-mission/short-films-link
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Athens and U.S. staff 
at the 2025 Gala

FELLOWS ROSTER

HONORARY CO-CHAIRS 
H. Alan Shapiro
Dawn Smith-Popielski

MEMBERS
Caroline Alexander 
Peter S. Allen 
Martha W. Baldwin Bowsky
Beryl Barr Sharrar
Sandra J. Bartusis
David Blandford &  
	 Katharina Hassapoyannes
David & Ann Brownlee
Edward E. & Betsy Z. Cohen
Jonathan Z. Cohen &  
	 Julia Pershan
Marianthe Colakis

Henry P. Davis
Joseph W. Day &  
	 Leslie Preston Day
Elizabeth R. Gebhard
Geraldine C. Gesell
Rosanne M. Gulino
Karelisa Hartigan
Michael Hoff & Christi Miller
Caroline M. Houser
Donald Lateiner
Mary R. Lefkowitz
Hunter Lewis
Maria Liston
William T. Loomis
Lana J. Mandilas
Pat Marshall
Richard S. Mason &  
	 Carol C. Mattusch

The McCabe Family
John D. Mikalson
Margaret Miles 
Priscilla Murray
Barry Nall
Jenifer Neils
David W. Packard
Zoë Sarbanes Pappas
Martha Payne
Dominic Popielski
Daniel Pullen
Maurice P. Rehm
Curtis N. Runnels
Petros K. Sabatacakis
Margaret Samourkas
Gareth Schmeling & 
	 Silvia Montiglio

Paul D. & Linda M. Scotton
Mary Scranton & Roger Flood
Mark Sedenquist & 
	 Megan Edwards
Alexandra Shear
Julia L. Shear
Dale Sinos 
Rebecca S. Sinos
Caroline S. Snively
Nicholas J. Theocarakis
Jere M. Wickens & 
	 Carol Lawton
Malcolm H. Wiener
Charles K. Williams II
John Younger
Alex Zagoreos

EDWARD CAPPS SOCIETY MEMBERS
Membership in the Edward Capps Society is available to any individual or couple who notifies the American School that they 
have completed an estate plan that includes a provision for the School or any of its departments (including the Gennadius 
Library), or who have made an outright gift of at least $100,000 to the School’s permanent endowment. For more information, 
please visit ascsa.edu.gr/give/edward-capps-society. The following individuals have generously provided for the future of 
the School through endowment gifts or by who make provision for the School in their estate plans

http://ascsa.edu.gr/give/edward-capps-society
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TRUSTEES OF THE AMERICAN SCHOOL

Phaedon T. Tamvakakis 
Secretary-Treasurer

Kathryn B. Yatrakis 
Vice Chairman

Andreas M. Zombanakis 
Chairman

OVERSEERS OF THE GENNADIUS LIBRARY

*President Emeritus       **Chairman Emeritus       ***Treasurer Emeritus

Catherine Boura, ex officio
Edward E. Cohen

Jack L. Davis 
R. Stewart Honeyman
Anastasios Kriekoukis
Panagiotis Laskaridis

Mark L. Lawall, ex officio
Natasha Lemos

Anastasios I. Leventis

William T. Loomis, ex officio
Ioanna Kampouri
Lana J. Mandilas

Yannis Manuelides
Maria Mavroudi
Mark Mazower
Anne McCabe 
Doretta Mistras 

Zoë Sarbanes Pappas

Phokion Potamianos
Robert L. Pounder

Curtis Runnels
Susan Buck Sutton

Nicholas J. Theocarakis
Maria Vassalou

Alexandra Vovolini
Chiona Xanthopoulou-Schwarz 

Alexander E. Zagoreos** 

Apostolos Th. Doxiadis
Michael S. Dukakis

Anthony G. Lykiardopoulos

Olga Maridakis-Karatzas
Helen Philon

Petros K. Sabatacakis
Theodore Sedgwick

George T. Soterakis
Yannis Stournaras

Catherine deG. Vanderpool

Constantine M. Dakolias
Treasurer

William T. Loomis
President

Alexander E. Zagoreos
Chairman

Jacqueline C. McCabe
Secretary

Stathis Andris
Frederick W. Beinecke

Jane E. Buikstra
John McK. Camp II
Jonathan Z. Cohen
Henry P. Davis***

Jack L. Davis
Robert J. Desnick

Andrew S. Georges
Nicole Gresham Honeyman

Fred S. Kleiner
Greg Lavender

Mark L. Lawall, ex officio
Mary R. Lefkowitz
J. Robert Maguire

Arianna Packard Martell

Theo Melas-Kyriazi
Sebastien Missoffe

Kannon K. Shanmugam
William Slaughter

Charles W. Steinmetz
Phaedon T. Tamvakakis  

Kathryn B. Yatrakis
Andreas M. Zombanakis

Edward E. Cohen
Paul D. Friedland

Elizabeth R. Gebhard
Hunter Lewis*

Robert A. McCabe*
Marianne McDonald

Mary Patterson McPherson
James H. Ottaway Jr.**

David W. Packard
Hunter R. Rawlings III
Malcolm H. Wiener**

EMERITI/AE

EMERITI/AE
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 GREECE  
 
ADMINISTRATION
Director 
Bonna D. Wescoat
General Manager 
Pantelis Panos
Assistant Director 
Nikos Gkiokas
Assistant to the Director 
and Cultural Heritage 
Project Manager 
Ioanna Damanaki
Administrative 
Support Specialist 
Irene Mantzavinou
Administrative Secretary 
Elena Kourakou
Administrative Assistant 
Pantelis Paschos 
Head Accountant 
Demetra Bakodima
Accountant 
Dina Zissopoulou
Bursar 
Denise Giannaris
Manager of Digital 
Media/Webmaster 
Konstantinos Tzortzinis
Digital Media Fellow 
Mimi Palomino Gamba 
(to 12/2024) 
Ashley Rhyne (from 4/2025)
Receptionists 
Giorgos Mavrikis 
Dimitra Minaoglou
Substitute Receptionist 
Theocharia Chadouli 
Secretary Emeritus 
Robert A. Bridges, Jr.

ASCSA PROFESSORS
Andrew W. Mellon Professor 
of Classical Studies 
Denver Graninger
Elizabeth A. Whitehead 
Distinguished Scholars 
K. Scarlett Kingsley 
Fotini Kondyli

Gertrude Smith Professors, 
Directors of Summer Session 
Amelia Brown and Amy Smith
Directors of Summer Seminar I 
Emilia Oddo and Bice Peruzzi 
“Warrior Sailors, Traders, 
and Pirates: Aegean Islands 
Through the Ages”
Directors of Summer Seminar II 
Thomas Rose and Jake Morton 
“Alexander to Actium: The 
Archaeology of Hellenistic Greece”

BLEGEN LIBRARY
Head Librarian 
Maria Tourna
Cataloguing Librarian 
Eleni Sourligka
Assistant Librarian 
Maria Gkoutsidou
Library Assistant 
Susanna Ipiroti
Collections 
Development Librarian 
Andrea Guzzetti
Housekeeper 
Eleni Kapourani
Librarian Emerita 
Nancy A. Winter 

LORING HALL
Manager of Loring Hall 
Niamh Michalopoulou
Head Chef 
Takis Iliopoulos
Administrative and 
Housekeeping Assistant 
Katerina Patayia
Housekeepers 
Georgia Bello 
Eleni Kapourani 
Maricar Manzano 
(Director’s Residence) 
Anna Tzegka 
Vana Tzegka 

MAINTENANCE 
AND GROUNDS
Maintenance Manager 
Dimitris Grammatikis
Maintenance Electrician 
Christos Konstantis
Maintenance Plumber 
Ioannis Plakas

Grounds 
Nikos Goudelis 
Dimitris Plastras 
Kostas Plastras

GENNADIUS LIBRARY
Director 
Maria Georgopoulou
Senior Librarian 
Irini Solomonidi
Executive Assistant and 
Communications Coordinator 
Maria Smali
Cataloguer 
George Tsononas
Assistant Librarian, 
Periodicals 
Asimina Rodi
Assistant Librarian, 
Acquisitions 
Gabriella Vasdeki
Reading Room 
Desk Attendants 
Euphrosyne Panagopoulou 
Panagiotis Valourdos 
Dimitris Velentzas
Research Associate 
Aliki Asvesta
Head Librarian Emerita 
Sophie Papageorgiou 

WIENER 
LABORATORY
Director 
Panagiotis Karkanas
Manager 
Dimitris Michailidis
Laboratory Assistant 
Zoe Chalatsi
Housekeeper 
Anna Tzegka 

ARCHIVES
Doreen Canaday Spitzer 
Director of the Archives 
Natalia Vogeikoff-Brogan
Archivists 
Leda Costaki 
Eleftheria Daleziou
Assistant Archivist 
Alexis Malliaris
Housekeeper 
Maricel Atchico 

INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY
Information Systems & 
Technology Manager 
Tarek Elemam
IT Support 
Stefanos Manoukakis 

AGORA 
EXCAVATIONS
Director 
John K. Papadopoulos 
Deputy Director 
Craig A. Mauzy
Assistant to the Director 
Eirini Dimitriadou
Associate Registrar 
Aspasia Efstathiou
Conservator 
Maria Tziotziou
Database Administrator 
Pia Kvarnström (until 12/2024) 
Alexandra Katevaini 
(from 1/2025)
Steinmetz Family Foundation 
Museum Fellow, Athens 
Io Viktoratou
Housekeeper 
Emie Patayia
Workmen 
Leonard Daouti 
Jean-Claude Dellon
Director Emeritus 
John McK. Camp II
Architect Emeritus 
Richard C. Anderson 

CORINTH 
EXCAVATIONS
Director 
Christopher A. Pfaff
Associate Director 
Ioulia Tzonou
Operations Manager and 
Collections Support 
Manolis Papadakis 
Architect and IT Specialist 
James A. Herbst
Conservator 
Nicol Anastasatou
Conservation Technician 
Stephanos Spiggos
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For more information about the ASCSA Alumni/ae Association, scan the code or visit: https://www.ascsa.edu.gr/about/alumni

COUNCIL OF THE AMERICAN SCHOOL 
ALUMNI/AE ASSOCIATION (2024–2025)

 UNITED STATES 
 
ADMINISTRATION
Executive Director 
George T. Orfanakos
Director of Finance 
and Administration 
Maribeth Schneller
Accountant 
Bridget Julian

DEVELOPMENT
Director of Stewardship 
and Engagement 
Nancy Savaides (until 11/2024)

Stewardship and 
Events Manager 
Andrew Federico 
(from 12/2024)
Director of Communications 
Christiana Davies 
Director of 
Institutional Giving 
Joanne Berdebes
Development 
Operations Manager 
Sophia Christoforatos 

PROGRAMS 
AND MANAGING 
COMMITTEE
Programs Administrator 
Alicia M. Dissinger
Programs Assistant 
Aubrey Crum

PUBLICATIONS
Director of Publications 
Carol A. Stein
Editor, Hesperia 
Jennifer Sacher
Assistant Editor, Hesperia 
Matthew N. Peebles

Editorial Assistant, Hesperia 
Kapua C. Iao
Senior Project Editor 
Sarah A. Rous
Project Editors 
Ashley A. Eckhardt  
Courtney M. Evans 
(from 10/2024)
Editor Emerita 
Tracey Cullen

OFFICERS
Presidents 
Lee L. Brice 
Angela Ziskowski
Secretary-Treasurer 
Heather Sharpe

MEMBERS OF 
COUNCIL
Maggie Beeler 
Julie Bentz 
Johanna Boyer (from 3/2025)
Jacquelyn Clements

Elizabeth Langridge-Noti 
(ex officio) 
Mark L. Lawall (ex officio) 
Dylan K. Rogers (to 3/2025)
Ann Steiner

MANAGING 
COMMITTEE 
REPRESENTATIVES
Judith Barringer 
Stephanie Kimmey

LIAISON IN GREECE
Julia L. Shear

ARISTEIA AWARD 
COMMITTEE
Lee L. Brice (ex officio) 
Joseph Day, (non-MC member, 
President appointee) 
Nancy Klein 
(MC Chair appointee) 
Mark L. Lawall (ex officio) 
Sarah Lepinski, (non-MC 
member, President appointee)

George T. Orfanakos  
(non-voting, ex officio)
Bonna D. Wescoat (ex officio)

Foreman 
Thanasis Notis
Assistant Foreman 
Panos Kakouros
Steinmetz Family Foundation 
Museum Fellow, Corinth 
Taylor Cwikla

Photographer 
Petros Dellatolas
Hill House Staff 
Evangelia Kondyli-Kakkava 
Nikoleta Kondyli 
Anna Kovalewska

Directors Emeriti 
Guy D. R. Sanders 
Charles K. Williams II
Assistant Director Emerita 
Nancy Bookidis

SCAN CODE FOR

ASCSA ALUMNI/AE 
ASSOCIATION

https://www.ascsa.edu.gr/about/alumni
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REGULAR MEMBERS
Lauren Alberti 
(University of Michigan): 
Virginia Grace Fellowship  
Cult Practice and Expressions of 
Gender in the Late Bronze Age 
Through Early Iron Age Aegean

Ehsan Behbahani-Nia 
(University of Wisconsin–
Madison): Lucy Shoe 
Meritt Fellowship  
Ashlar Masonry and the Mobility 
of Greeks and Anatolians in Persia 

Graham Braun 
(University of Cincinnati): 
Emily Townsend 
Vermeule Fellowship  
Connectivity and interaction 
in the Bronze Age Aegean; 
eastern Mediterranean pre- 
and protohistory

Victoria Corwin 
(Cornell University) 
The Gorgon’s Burden: 
Empowering Women with 
Mythology, Archaeology, and 
Hidden Community

Jacob Engstrom 
(University of Cincinnati): 
Heinrich Schliemann Fellowship 
and Paul Rehak Memorial 
Traveling Fellow 
Diachronic Patterns of Collapse, 
Social System Rejection, and 
Human Ecological Adaptation on 
the Bronze Age Greek Mainland

Caroline Everts 
(University of Michigan):  
Bert Hodge Hill Fellowship 
Ancient glass; craft specialization; 
connectivity of craft; archaeology 
of the eastern Mediterranean

Stacy Flores 
(University of California, 
Riverside): Fowler Merle- 
Smith Fellowship  
Evidence for Epigamia and Its 
Social Consequences

Megan Gatton 
(New York University) 
Bodies of Material: Bone 
Working in the Ancient 
Mediterranean World

Michael Knierim 
(University of Illinois Urbana-
Champaign): Thomas Day 
Seymour Fellowship  
The Ritual Healing of 
Psychological Trauma in Flavian 
Epics and Their Greek Past

Giulia Paglione 
(University of Cincinnati) 
Linear B Tablet Deposits in 
the Palace of Knossos, in the Area 
Between the West Magazines 
and the Central Court 

Buck Roberson 
(University of Michigan):  
John Williams White Fellowship  
A View of Early Helladic III 
Interaction Through Pottery 
Attributes

Paolo Sabattini 
(University of California,  
Los Angeles): James Rignall 
Wheeler Fellowship  
Syllabification-Driven  
Sound Changes in Greek  
and Indo-European

Claire Zak 
(Texas A&M University) 
Liquid Gold: The Maritime 
Exchange of Honey in the  
Ancient Mediterranean  

STUDENT ASSOCIATE 
MEMBERS
James Aglio  
(Boston University):  
Edward Capps Fellowship 
Homeric Formulas and  
the Verbs of the Iliad

Amanda Ball 
(University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hill):  
Homer A. and Dorothy B. 
Thompson Fellowship 
Community Building 
and Ritual Renovation of 
Sanctuaries in Aegean Thrace

Alice Clinch 
(Cornell University/The Cyprus 
Institute): Wiener Laboratory 
Research Associate  
From Extraction to Application: 
The Craft and Technology 
of Color in Antiquity

Krysten Cruz  
(Texas State University): 
Jacob Hirsch Fellowship  
Kinship, Biological Relationships, 
and Mortuary Practices of 
Mycenaean Eleon

Eric Del Fabbro 
(McMaster University): 
Ione Mylonas Shear Fellowship 
Settlement Dynamics in the 
Ancient Chora of Metaponto: An 
Archaeological Investigation into 
the Social, Political, and Economic 
History of the Countryside

Laurel Fricker 
(University of Michigan):  
Edward Capps Fellowship 
and Paul Rehak Memorial 
Traveling Fellow 
Through the Eyes of a Child: 
Children and Domestic Spaces 
in Ancient Greece

Gizem Güner (METU):  
Coulson Cross Fellowship 
for Study at the ASCSA 
Demeter’s Legacy Unveiled: 
Architectural Continuity and 
Ritual Metamorphosis from Greece 
to Hellenistic Western Asia Minor 

Naz Define Kut 
(Koç University):  
Coulson Cross Fellowship 
for Study at the ASCSA 
Print and Propaganda:  
The Cretan War in Venetian 
Engravings in Greece 

Miltiadis Kylindreas 
(Emory University):  
Harry Bikakis Fellowship 
Excavations in the  
Sanctuary of the Great Gods 
on Samothrace, Greece

Justine Lefebvre 
(Université de Montréal): 
AIA Colburn Fellowship 
Northern Greek Bronze Production 
in the Archaic and Classical 
Periods: The Case of Argilos

Laura Nastasi 
and Anna Ruhland 
(University of Tübingen 
and University of Manchester):  
Henry S. Robinson Fellowship, 
holding during fall 2025 
The Fountain of Poseidon from 
an Epigraphical and Architectural 
Point of View

Olivia O’Dwyer 
(National and Kapodistrian 
University of Athens):  
Wiener Laboratory 
Pre-Doctoral Research 
Fellowship (2023–2025)  
A Diachronic Survey and 
Technical Study of Egyptian 
Blue from the Mycenaean Wall 
Paintings at the Palace of Nestor

Maria Papavasilopoulou 
(National and Kapodistrian 
University of Athens):  
Schwarz Fellowship for 
Research on Music  
Music and Memory Among 
the Sephardic Jews of Rhodes: 
From the "Homeland" to the 
Diaspora and the Internet

Stephanie Polos 
(University of Virginia): 
Samuel H. Kress Fellowship  
At Death's Door: Grave 
Stelai as Votive Thresholds 
in Classical Greece

James Razumoff 
(University of Virginia): 
M. Alison Frantz Fellowship  
Political Ecology of the 
Eastern Roman City 
(6th to 9th centuries ce)

Samantha Richter 
(Harvard University):  
Gorham Phillips Stevens 
Fellowship and Paul Rehak 
Memorial Traveling Fellowship 
Languages of Contact: A Shared 
Iconography of the Classical 
Mediterranean World

Rebecca Salem 
(Institute of Fine Arts, NYU): 
AIA Colburn Fellowship 
The Temporality of Greek 
Temples: A Case Study of the 
Temple of Hera at Samos
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Summer Session students visit 
the Sanctuary of Isis at Dion

Regular Members visit the 
Tholos in the Sanctuary of 
Athena Pronaia at Delphi

Flavio Santini 
(University of California, 
Berkeley): Paul Rehak 
Memorial Traveling Fellowship

Merve Savas 
(Ohio State University): 
Kathryn and Peter 
Yatrakis Fellowship  
The Parade of Infamy 
(διαπόμπευσις) in the Eastern 
Roman Empire (Byzantium), 
4th–15th Centuries

Nazım Serbest 
(Yale University): Eugene 
Vanderpool Fellowship  
Historical Nature: The 
Representations of Physical 
Environments in Classical 
Greek Historiography

Dominik Stachowiak 
(Adam Mickiewicz University 
in Poznań): Constantine and 
George Macricostas Fellowship 
and Paul Rehak Memorial 
Traveling Fellowship 
The Christianization  
of Thessaloniki in Light 
of the Archaeological 
and Architectural Sources

Brittany White 
(University of Virginia): 
William Sanders 
Scarborough Fellowship  
A Black History of the Late 
Ottoman Empire

Joshua Williams 
(New York University): Doreen 
Canaday Spitzer Fellowship  
Royal and Divine Sovereignty 
in the Hellenistic Polis 

SENIOR ASSOCIATE 
MEMBERS
Does not include long-standing 
and perennial members 

Aleksandra Apostolova 
(Museum of Kumanovo): 
Voislav Sanev Fellowship 
Stamped Amphora Handles 
in the ASCSA Blegen Library

Stefo Benlisoy 
(Istanbul Technical University): 
Coulson Cross Fellowship 
for Study at the ASCSA 
Workers of Istanbul Unite!  
A Socialist Workers Organization 
in the Late Ottoman Capital 
1909–1922

Matthew Canepa 
(University of California, 
Irvine): CAORC Multi-Country 
Research Fellowship  
Divine Fortune: Perso-Iranian 
Kingship and the Cocreation 
of a Global Sensorium of Power

Virginia Closs 
(University of Massachusetts 
Amherst): Fulbright Fellowship  
Spain-Greece Joint Teaching/
Research Award

Dimitrios Filioglou 
(University of Groningen): 
Wiener Laboratory Post-
Doctoral Research Fellowship 
(2023–2026)  
Animal-Human Mobility 
and Socioeconomic Changes 
from the Late Neolithic to the 
Early Bronze II (Mid-5th–3rd 
Millennium bce) in Mainland 
Greece: A Zooarchaeological 
and Isotopic Analysis

Karen Garnett 
(Independent Scholar): 
Henry S. Robinson Fellowship  
Corinth Gymnasium lamps

Autumn Hayes 
(Texas Southern University): 
William Sanders 
Scarborough Fellowship  
Get on Your (Dithyrambic) 
Feet: Greek Dance as a Path to 
Understanding Greek Literature 

Nicholas Hudson 
(University of North Carolina 
Wilmington): Joan and Eugene 
Vanderpool Fellowship  
The Roman Plain and Local 
Pottery from the Athenian Agora  

Efthymia Kanner 
(National and Kapodistrian 
University of Athens):  
Coulson Cross Fellowship 
for Study at ARIT  
Non-Muslim Activism and  
Social Movements in Turkey 
(1960–2002) 

K. Scarlett Kingsley 
(Agnes Scott College): 
Elizabeth A. Whitehead 
Distinguished Scholar  
Exile and Dispossession 
in the Fifth and Fourth 
Centuries; Nineteenth-Century 
Travel Writing and the 
Landscapes of War

Fotini Kondyli 
(University of Virginia): 
Elizabeth A. Whitehead 
Distinguished Scholar 
Inhabiting Byzantine Athens

Rebecca Levitan 
(King's College London): 
ASCSA NEH Fellowship  
The Pasquino Group:  
Sculpture, Conversation,  
and Resistance from Ancient 
Greece to Renaissance Rome

Metaxia Markaki 
(Institute for Landscape and 
Urban Studies, ETH Zürich): 
Schwarz Fellowship for Research 
on Urban Architecture  
Arcadia: Politics of Land and 
Nature in Greek Peripheral 
Landscapes. Towards an Extended 
Citizenship and on Extensive 
Ways of Commoning

Alper Metin 
(University of Bologna): 
Cotsen Traveling Fellowship  
Greek Actors of the So-Called 
Ottoman Baroque: Patrons, 
Architects, Builders, and Users

Betsey Robinson 
(Vanderbilt University): 
Kress Publications Fellowship 
Where the Water Meets the Land: 
The Mosaics of Ancient Corinth 

Antonio Sáez-Romero 
(Universidad de Sevilla): 
Kress Publications Fellowship  
Corinth Punic Amphora 
Building Project

Stephen Sansom 
(Florida State University): 
ASCSA NEH Fellowship  
A New Oral-Poetic Archive 
of Western Crete Song

Tim Shea 
(University of North Carolina 
at Chapel Hill): ASCSA 
NEH Fellowship  
Death and Diplomacy:  
The Politics of Immigration 
and Burial in Classical Athens

Thomas Strasser 
(Providence College): 
ASCSA NEH Fellowship  
The Study and Dissemination 
of the Results of the Excavation 
of the Megalos Peristeres Cave, 
Crete: Hominid Seafaring 
and Environmental Impact 
During the Ice Ages

Kyriaki Tsirtsi 
(The Cyprus Institute): 
Wiener Laboratory Post-
Doctoral Research Fellowship  
(2024–2027)  
Environmental History, 
Foodways, and Ritual 
Practices in the 1st 
Millennium bce Peloponnese

Trevor Van Damme 
(University of Warwick): 
Kress Publications Fellowship  
Mycenaean Habitation 
in the Athenian Agora and 
the Development of Attic 
Mycenaean Style Pottery from 
1300–1100 bce
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Acadia University;  
Acadia Grenfell/Mount 
Allison Consortium 
Chelsea Gardner

Agnes Scott College 
To be elected

American Numismatic Society 
To be elected

Amherst College 
Rebecca H. Sinos

Arizona State University 
To be elected

Augustana College; Illinois/
Butler/Augustana Consortium 
Kirsten Day

Austin Peay State University 
George Pesely 
Timothy F. Winters

Bard College 
Dimitri Papadimitriou 
James Romm

Barnard College 
Nancy Worman

Boston College 
Gail Hoffman

Boston University 
John Marston 
Curtis N. Runnels 
Stephen Scully

Brandeis University 
Joel Christensen

Brevard College 
(to 12/2024) 
To be elected

Brigham Young University 
Stephen M. Bay 
Seth A. Jeppesen  
Cecilia M. Peek

Brock University 
Allison Glazebrook 
Robert Angus K. Smith

Brown University 
Adele C. Scafuro

Bryn Mawr College 
Astrid Lindenlauf 
Camilla MacKay

Bucknell University 
Kevin F. Daly 
Janet D. Jones 
Stephanie L. Larson

Butler University; Illinois/
Butler/Augustana Consortium 
Lynne Kvapil

California State  
University, Fresno 
Honora Chapman

California State 
University, Long Beach 
Paul D. Scotton 
Debby Sneed

Carleton College; Carleton/
Gustavus Adolphus 
Consortium 
Alex Knodell

Case Western 
Reserve University 
Paul Iversen 
Rachel Sternberg

Chapman University 
Justin St. P. Walsh

City University of New York 
Joel Allen

Coastal Carolina University 
Elizabeth P. Baltes

Coe College; Coe/Knox 
Consortium 
Angela Ziskowski

Colgate University 
Albert Ammerman 
Rebecca M. Ammerman

College of Charleston 
James M. L. Newhard 
M. Scott Harris 
Samuel Flores

College of the Holy Cross 
Katherine Lu Hsu 
Ellen E. Perry

College of William and Mary 
William E. Hutton 
Najee S. Olya 
Jessica Paga

College of Wooster 
Monica Florence 
Josephine Shaya

College Year in Athens 
Athena Hadji 
Robert K. Pitt

Colorado College 
Ruth Kolarik 
Sanjaya Thakur

Columbia University 
Richard Billows 
Ioannis Mylonopoulos

Cornell University 
Benjamin Anderson 
Caitlín Barrett 
Sturt Manning

Creighton University 
Erin Walcek Averett 
Martha Habash

Dartmouth College 
Paul Christesen 
Ada Cohen 
Julie Hruby

Davidson College 
Peter Krentz

Denison University 
Timothy Paul Hofmeister 
Rebecca F. Kennedy

DePauw University 
Rebecca Schindler

Dickinson College; Central 
Pennsylvania Consortium 
To be elected 

Duke University 
Sheila Dillon 
Kathryn R. Morgan 
Erika L. Weiberg

Dumbarton Oaks 
Research Library 
Yota Batsaki 
Nikos D. Kontogiannis 
Colin M. Whiting

Emory University 
Sandra L. Blakely 
Niall W. Slater

Fairfield University 
Marice Rose 
Giovanni Ruffini 
Andrew Ward

Florida State University 
Stephen A. Sansom 
James P. Sickinger

Fordham University 
Sarah Peirce

Franklin & Marshall 
College; Central 
Pennsylvania Consortium 
Alexis Q. Castor

Georgetown University 
Claire Catenaccio 
Mark Fisher 
Catherine M. Keesling

George Washington University 
Eric H. Cline

Georgia State University 
Louis Ruprecht

Gettysburg College; 
Central Pennsylvania 
Consortium 
To be elected 

Gonzaga University 
Amy Pistone

Grand Valley State University 
Melissa Morison 
William Morison

Grenfell Campus, Memorial 
University of Newfoundland; 
Acadia/Grenfell/Mount 
Allison Consortium 
Carol J. King

Grinnell College 
Dustin W. Dixon

Gustavus Adolphus 
College; Carleton/Gustavus 
Adolphus Consortium 
To be elected 

Hamilton College 
Anne Feltovich 
John McEnroe
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Hampden-Sydney College; 
Randolph/Sweet Briar/
Hampden-Sydney Consortium 
Janice Siegel or 
Daniella Widdows

Harvard University 
Seth Estrin 
Paul Kosmin

Hollins University 
Christina A. Salowey 
Genevieve Hendricks, pending 
Katelin McCullough, pending

Hope College 
To be elected

Howard University 
To be elected

Hunter College 
Lawrence Kowerski 
Bronwen Wickkiser

Illinois State University 
Georgia Tsouvala

Indiana University 
Sarah Bassett 
Nicholas Blackwell  
Lindsey A. Mazurek

Institute for Advanced Study 
Angelos Chaniotis 
Aaron Hershkowitz

Institute of Fine Arts, NYU 
Clemente Marconi 
Katherine Welch

Johns Hopkins University 
Joshua M. Smith 
Jennifer Stager 
Dimitrios Yatromanolakis

Kennesaw State University 
Susan Kirkpatrick Smith

Knox College; 
Coe/Knox Consortium 
To be elected 

Louisiana State University 
Michelle Louise Zerba

Loyola Marymount University 
To be elected

Loyola University Chicago 
Leanna Boychenko 
Jenn Finn 
Laura C. Gawlinski

Loyola University Maryland 
Martha C. Taylor

McMaster University 
Sean Corner 
Spencer A. Pope

Michigan State University 
Jon Frey 
Noah Kaye

Middlebury College 
Jane D. Chaplin 
Pavlos Sfyroeras

Mount Allison University; 
Acadia Grenfell/Mount 
Allison Consortium 
To be elected 

Mount Holyoke College 
Paula Debnar

Nebraska Wesleyan University 
To be elected 

New York University 
Joan B. Connelly 
Hallie M. Franks 
Antonis Kotsonas

Northwestern University 
Robert W. Wallace

Oberlin College 
Kirk W. Ormand 
Andrew T. Wilburn

The Ohio State University 
Mark Fullerton 
Christopher S. Parmenter 
Katie Rask

Ohio University 
Fred K. Drogula 
Ruth Palmer

Pembroke College 
To be elected

Pennsylvania State University 
Charles E. Jones 
Mark H. Munn

Pitzer College;  
Pitzer/Scripps Consortium 
Michelle L. Berenfeld

Pomona College 
Richard D. McKirahan

Princeton University 
Nathan Arrington 
Molly Greene 
Samuel Holzman

Providence College 
Thomas F. Strasser

Purdue University 
Katherine Jarriel 
Erin K. Moodie 
Nicholas Rauh

Randolph College; 
Randolph/Sweet Briar/
Hampden-Sydney Consortium 
Amy R. Cohen

Randolph-Macon College 
Thomas C. Rose

Rhodes College 
Kenneth Morrell 
Geoffrey Bakewell 
Miriam G. Clinton

Rice University 
Harvey Yunis

Rutgers, The State University 
of New Jersey 
Thomas Figueira 
Bice Peruzzi 
Timothy Power

Savannah College 
of Art and Design 
Celeste Lovette Guichard 
Geoffrey S. Taylor, pending 
Laura J. Whatley, pending

Scripps College; 
Pitzer/Scripps Consortium 
David Roselli

Simon Fraser University 
Sabrina C. Higgins

Skidmore College 
To be elected

Smith College 
Thalia Pandiri 
Rebecca Worsham

Smithsonian Institution 
To be elected 

Stanford University 
Richard P. Martin

Stockton University 
To be elected

Swarthmore College 
Rosaria Vignolo Munson

Sweet Briar College; 
Randolph/Sweet Briar/
Hampden-Sydney Consortium 
To be elected

Syracuse University 
(to 3/2025) 
To be elected

Temple University 
Emily Neumeier

Texas A&M University 
Deborah Carlson 
Kevin Glowacki 
Nancy Klein

Texas Christian University 
Patricia Duncan

Texas Tech University 
David Larmour

Towson University 
Amy Sowder Koch

Trinity College 
Martha K. Risser

Tufts University 
To be elected

Tulane University 
Ryan Boehm 
Allison Emmerson 
Emilia Oddo

Union College 
Peter Bedford 
Hans-Friedrich Mueller

University of Arizona 
Eleni Hasaki 
David G. Romano 
Irene B. Romano

University of Arkansas 
Daniel B. Levine 
Charles Muntz

University of British Columbia 
Nigel Kennell 
C. W. Toph Marshall 
Matthew M. McCarty

University at Buffalo, SUNY  
L. Vance Watrous

University of California, 
Berkeley 
Emily Mackil 
Nikolaos Papazarkadas 
Kim Shelton

University of California, Davis 
Alexandra Sofroniew 
Anna Uhlig

University of California, Irvine 
Maria Pantelia

University of California,  
Los Angeles 
Sharon Gerstel 
Kathryn A. Morgan
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University of California, 
Riverside 
Lisa Raphals 
Michele Renee Salzman

University of California, 
San Diego 
Denise Demetriou 
Edward Watts 
Elizabeth Langridge-Noti, 
pending

University of California, 
Santa Barbara 
Brice L. Erickson 
John W. I. Lee

University of Chicago 
Jonathan M. Hall 
Catherine Kearns

University of Cincinnati 
Eleni Hatzaki 
Danielle Kellogg 
Kathleen M. Lynch

University of Colorado 
Boulder 
Sarah James 
Dimitri Nakassis 
Laurialan B. Reitzammer

University of Florida 
Mary Ann Eaverly 
Andrew G. Nichols 
Robert S. Wagman

University of Georgia 
Mark Abbe 
Naomi J. Norman 
Peter O’Connell

University of Illinois 
Chicago 
William A. Parkinson

University of Illinois  
Urbana-Champaign; Illinois/
Butler/Augustana Consortium 
Daniel W. Leon

University of Iowa 
Brenda J. Longfellow

University of Kansas 
William N. Bruce 
Michael Shaw

University of Manitoba 
Mark L. Lawall

University of Maryland 
Jorge J. Bravo III 
Emily C. Egan

University of Maryland, 
Baltimore County 
Michael F. Lane 
David Scott Rosenbloom

University of Mary 
Washington 
Liane R. Houghtalin

University of Massachusetts 
Amherst; University of 
Massachusetts Consortium 
Eric Poehler

University of Massachusetts 
Boston; University of 
Massachusetts Consortium 
Gretchen Umholtz

University of Michigan 
Natalie Abell 
Christopher Ratté

University of Minnesota  
Twin Cities 
S. Douglas Olson

University of Mississippi 
Aileen Ajootian

University of Missouri–
Columbia 
Emma Buckingham 
Jocelyn Burney

University of 
Nebraska–Lincoln 
Effie Athanassopoulos 
Michael Hoff

University of North Carolina 
at Chapel Hill 
Jennifer Gates-Foster 
Donald C. Haggis 
Jodi Magness

University of North Carolina 
at Greensboro 
Joanne M. A. Murphy

University of Notre Dame 
David Hernandez 
Alessandro Pierattini 
Robin Francis Rhodes

University of Oklahoma 
Ellen Greene 
Kyle Harper 
Samuel Huskey

University of Oregon 
Kristen Seaman

University of Pennsylvania 
Jeremy J. McInerney 
Ralph Rosen 
Thomas Tartaron

University of Pennsylvania 
Museum of Archaeology 
and Anthropology 
Deborah Brown Stewart 
Mantha Zarmakoupi

University of Pittsburgh 
To be elected

University of Rhode Island 
To be elected 

University of Richmond 
Elizabeth Baughan 
Walter Stevenson 
(to spring 2025) 
Erika Zimmerman Damer 
Jorge A. Wong Medina, pending

University of South Dakota 
Brennan Jordan

University of 
Southern California 
To be elected

University of South Florida 
William M. Murray

University of Tennessee 
Dawnie Steadman 
Aleydis Van de Moortel 
Charles N. Kuper, pending

University of Texas at Austin 
Thomas G. Palaima 
Nassos Papalexandrou 
Paula J. Perlman

University of Toronto 
Ephraim Lytle 
Philip N. Sapirstein

University of Vermont 
John C. Franklin 
M. D. Usher

University of Victoria 
Brendan Burke

University of Virginia 
Fotini Kondyli 
Elizabeth A. Meyer 
Tyler Jo Smith

University of Washington 
James J. Clauss (to spring 2025) 
Kathryn Topper 
Deborah Kamen, pending 

University of Waterloo; 
Waterloo/Wilfrid 
Laurier Consortium 
Maria Liston

University of 
Wisconsin–Madison 
William Aylward

Vanderbilt University 
Joseph Rife 
Betsey A. Robinson

Vassar College 
Barbara Olsen

Virginia Polytechnic Institute 
and State University 
Glenn R. Bugh

Wabash College 
Jeremy Hartnett 
Theodora Kopestonsky

Washington and 
Lee University 
Kevin Crottty 
Michael H. Laughy, Jr.

Washington University 
in St. Louis 
William S. Bubelis

Wayne State University 
Leonidas Pittos 
Michele Ronnick

Wellesley College 
Bryan Burns

Wesleyan University 
Kathleen Birney 
Eirene Visvardi

Western Connecticut 
State University 
To be elected

Wilfrid Laurier University; 
Waterloo/Wilfrid 
Laurier Consortium 
Scott Gallimore

Willamette University 
Ortwin Knorr 
Ann M. Nicgorski 
Scott H. Pike

Williams College 
Kerry Anne Christensen 
Elizabeth P. McGowan

Wright State University 
Jeanette Marchand

Yale University 
Milette Gaifman 
Jessica Lamont 
Laura Nasrallah

COOPERATING INSTITUTIONS & REPRESENTATIVES
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DONORS OF THE AMERICAN SCHOOL

  $2,000,000+
Gareth Schmeling and Silvia 

Montiglio
Charles K. Williams II

  $1,800,000–$1,999,999
Fred S. Kleiner  

  $900,000–$1,799,999
ESPA   

  $300,000–$899,999
Malcolm Hewitt Wiener 

Foundation  
Packard Humanities Institute  
Julia L. Shear 

  $100,000–$299,999
Stathis Andris 
Anonymous  
Arete Foundation
George and Judy Marcus 

Family Foundation 
George S. Morgan Trust
William T. Loomis and 

Leslie Becker 
William Michael and 

Suzanne P. Murray
Zoë Sarbanes Pappas 
Phokion and Liz Anne 

Potamianos  
Steinmetz Foundation  

  $50,000–$99,999
Achelis and Bodman Foundation 
Robert A. Bauslaugh  
Constantine M. Dakolias and 

Monique Cusson
Robert J. Desnick and 

Julie Herzig
National Endowment 

for the Humanities  
Samuel H. Kress Foundation  
Stavros Niarchos Foundation  
John and Artemis Televantos  
Estate of Karen D. Vitelli 

  $25,000–$49,999
Anonymous 
Archons of the Ecumenical 

Patriarchate, Order of 
St. Andrew 

David L. Berkey and 
Eleanor Lacey

Arianne Condellis 
Henry P. Davis 
Andrew S. and Heather Georges 
Nicole Gresham Honeyman and 

Stewart Honeyman   
Lana J. Mandilas 
William Brock and 

Christina Martin
April Dow Michas 
Beata D. Panagopoulos  
Schwarz Foundation  
Barbara H. Stanton  
Charles W. and Ellen Steinmetz  
Gus M. Vratsinas  
Kathryn B. and Peter D. Yatrakis  
Alexander E. and 

Marine Zagoreos

  $15,000–$24,999
Anonymous
Frederick W. and  

Candace Beinecke
David Blandford and  

Katharina Hassapoyannes
David B. and Ann Blair Brownlee
J. Robert and Kate Maguire
Arianna Packard Martell and 

Christopher Martell
Jacqueline C. and 

George F. McCabe
Theo and Lisa Melas-Kyriazi
Ronald and Anne Mellor   
Philoi tes Gennadeiou  
Gerry and Jeannie Ranglas  
Maria Vassalou 
Andreas M. Zombanakis 

  $5,000–$14,999
A. C. Laskaridis Charitable 

Foundation
Lee Ann and George Anderson
Elizabeth Angelicoussis
Anonymous

ASCSA Alumni/ae Association
Michael N. and Eleni Bapis
The Chris J. Blazakis Family 

Foundation
Leonidas Cambanis
Stefan Cars 
Christopher B. and Susan Cowie
Jack L. Davis and 

Sharon R. Stocker
Anthony and Vicky Diamandakis 
Elizabeth R. Gebhard and 

Matthew W. Dickie
Peter F. Giorgi
Calypso Gounti  
Karelisa Hartigan  
Barry and Laoura Jacobson
Mary A. Jaharis
Ioanna Kampouri
Louis Katsos
Marie Kotsonis
Mary R. Lefkowitz
Fotini Livanos
Yannis Manuelides
McCabe Family
Barbara L. McCauley 
Doretta Mistras
Soula and Antonis Mistras
Kathryn A. Morgan
National Philoptochos Society
N. Demos Foundation, Inc.  
NEON
James H. and Mary Ottaway
Stella and William Phillips
Suzanne and David Santry
Kannon and Victoria Shanmugam
Avi Sharon and 

Megan Hertzig-Sharon
Hunter Lewis and Elizabeth 

Sidamon-Eristoff
Rebecca H. Sinos
William A. and Martha Slaughter
Bill and Tiki Spell
Greg Lavender and Debra Spurrier
Swiss School of Archaeology 

in Greece
Stephen V. Tracy and June Allison
Michael Tremonte and 

Joanna Riesman

  $1,000–$4,999
American Research Institute 

in Turkey

Anonymous
Andrew Archie
Soterios and Demetra Argeroplos
Elizabeth Z. Bartz and 

John Chames
Andrew P. Bridges and 

J. Rebecca Lyman
Jane E. Buikstra
John G. L. and Carroll Lloyd 

Trimble Cabot
Aphrodite Calamaras
John McK. Camp II and 

Elizabeth A. Fisher
Constantine G. and  

Maria M. Caras
Casler Foundation
Catherine Chambers
Ann Chao
Mary Jane Crotty
Serghio and Katerina Deligiannis
Peter Elser
Dennis S. and 

Elizabeth K. Filiotis
Athanasios J. Foster
Frank J. Frost
Nicholas and Alice Galakatos
Nick Germanakos and 

Athena Kaporis
Robert B. and Despina P. Gimbel
Daniel Grace
Sandra Griffin
Demitrios and Georgia Halakos
Alastar Jackson
Joel Dean Foundation, Inc.
Lazarus and Helen Kirifides
Nancy Klein and 

Kevin T. Glowacki
Despina and George Koulianos
John C. Lavezzi
Carol Lawton and 

Jere M. Wickens
Maria A. Liston
Stella Lymberis
Kathleen M. Lynch and 

Stephen F. Matter
Martha B. Lucas
Jeannette Marchand
Richard S. Mason and 

Carol C. Mattusch
Maria Mavroudi
Mark A. Mazower
Mary Pat McPherson
Elizabeth A. Meyer

The American School of Classical Studies at Athens continues to thrive thanks to the philanthropy of hundreds of donors. The following list includes 
individuals who made contributions during academic year 2024–2025 in support of the School or one of its programs (including the Gennadius 
Library), as well as organizations and institutions that generously provided financial support.

DONORS
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Jon D. and Mary Mikalson
Margaret M. Miles
Guy N. Molinari
George T. and Maria Orfanakos
John K. Papadopoulos and 

Sarah P. Morris
Epaminondas P. Pantazopoulos
Karl M. and Nancy Petruso
Richard S. Perkins
Nicholas J. Pisaris
Chris Plum
Robert L. Pounder and 

Vincent Giroud
M. M. Richards
Betsey A. Robinson
Rue Foundation
Curtis N. Runnels and 

Priscilla Murray
Jeremy B. and Sarah Rutter
Jennifer Sacher
Nancy Savaides
Doug Schaller
Paul D. and Linda M. Scotton
Zacharias and Elisavet Sitina
Carolyn S. Snively
Ann R. Steiner and  

Richard A. Bidgood
Phaedon T. Tamvakakis
Jennifer L. Tobin
University of Chicago
Theodore Frances Vagias
Sotirios J. and Aspasia Vahaviolos 
Olga Votis
Joe Wagman
Caroline A. Wamsler and 

DeWayne N. Phillips
Bonna D. Wescoat and 

F. Bailey Green

  $500–$999
Joel Allen
American Online Giving 

Foundation
Angelos Angelou
Anonymous
Roger and Whitney Bagnall
Manisha Balwani and 

Sameer Gupta
Cathleen Carothers
Sarah Walton Clark
Jenny S. Clay
Discover Greek Culture, S.A.
Dimitrios Drivas
Thomas and Sarah Figueira
Mary Scranton and Rodger Flood
Catherine Gerontis
Peter Grubstein
Sebastian Heath
Guy M. Hedreen

Alison Hiraga
Jessie Ball duPont Fund
David R. Johnson
Katherine Kaye
John Kerr
Bruce M. King
George P. and Tina Kolovos
Antonis Kotsonas
Demetrios Lappas
Stephanie L. Larson
Mark L. Lawall and 

Lea M. Stirling
Vanessa and John Lilly
Philip B. Manville
Lynne B. McClendon
Sandra Mermelstein
Claire Milonas
Helen Milonas
Jacob E. and Leona M. Nyenhuis
David B. and Jane Parshall
Kathleen A. Pavelko
Sarah B. Pomeroy
Daniel J. Pullen
Ann Raia-Colaneri
Linda C. Reilly
Rosemary L. Ripley
Anne Roos
C. Brian Rose
Katherine A. Schwab
Katerina and Robert Shaw
Tyler Jo Smith and Family
George and Demetra Soterakis
George Stephanopoulos
Peter Tarhanidis
George Tsioulias
Peter Volandes

  $499 AND UNDER
Phyllis and Chris Afendoulis
Elaine Allen
Peter S. Allen
Matina Anastos
Elizabeth L. Andreadis
Anonymous
Melina Barker
Sandra J. Bartusis
Judith Bauer
Geoffrey C. Benson
Ludmila Schwarzenberg Bidwell
Jane C. Biers
Harriet Blitzer
Nancy Bookidis
Eleni Bouboulis
Kenneth D. Bratt
Jorge J. Bravo III
Glenn R. Bugh
Margot C. Camp
Roger Casamassine
Jane D. Chaplin

W. Robert and 
Carolyn L. Connor

George Cotsarelis
Alkis Courcoulas
Tracey Cullen
Frank K. and Gloria R. Dale
Matt and Megan Davis
Michael Decker
James A. Dengate
Richard De Puma
John J. Dobbins
Catharine-Mary Donovan
The Earth Commons
Sarah Gay Edwards
Carter W. Eltzroth
Richard Leo and Jane E. Enos
T. Hara Evjen and Adam Evjen
Anastasia Figetakis
Doug and Karen Forsyth
Hallie M. Franks
Laura M. Gadbery
G. Edward Gaffney
Charles W. Gates
Gregory Gilbert
Antonios Godis
J. E. Goodrich
Phyllis A. Graham
James B. Gray
Heather E. Grossman
Rosanne M. Gulino
Michele M. Hansarick
Harry Haralambakis
David Harpin
Karen Harrington
Halford W. Haskell
Daphne Hatsopoulos
Randall L. Hoffman
Hope Foundation
Liane R. Houghtalin
Lawrence A. Howard
George Inglessis
Thomas and Nancy Jedele
Philip L. Jemielita and 

Kim A. Severson
Robin Johnson
Kate Kafantaris
Michael S. Kaplan
Alexandra Karetsou
Danielle L. Kellogg
Hilary T. Kenyon
Barbara Kerasiotes
Gatewood F. Kerr
Elena Kingsland
K. Scarlett Kingsley and 

Nikolaos Papazarkadas
Ann O. Koloski-Ostrow
Robert J. Kossmann and Karen 

Van de Velde-Kossmann
John Kostakis
Rachel Kulick

Sanjay Kumar
Vicki S. Kyriakos
John W. I. Lee
Daniel B. and Judith Levine
Sherwin Little
Nickolas Livanos
Zoe Logothetis
Matthew Mandravelis
Ira S. Mark
Patricia Marshall
Samuel Marshall
Robbie M. Masterson
Georgeann Mavrovitis
Patrick J. McManus
Ian Donald McPhee and 

Elizabeth G. Pemberton
Penny Milbour
Linda L. Miller
Marianna P. Monaco
Robert Morstein-Marx
Jack Moyer
Mark and Mary Lou Munn
Barry T. Nall
Christopher Nappa
Andonios and Eva Neroulias
Helen K. Oliva
Ashton H. Ormes
Jane H. Otte
William M. Owens
Pan Arcadian Federation–Nea 

Mantineia Chapter
Richard Wayne Parker
Martha H. Paull
Thomas D. and Judith Paxson
Martha J. Payne
Paypal Giving Fund
John A. Perry
Bice Peruzzi
Seth Pevnick
John P. Pikala
Barbara A. Porter
Paula N. Poulos
Jessica D. Powers
Dan C. Quigley
Beatrice Rehl
William and Mary Remillong
Vasilis Riginos
Alex and Jeanette Rigopoulos
James A. Rigopoulos
Martha K. Risser
Robissa Travel Bureau
David Gilman Romano and 

Irene Bald Romano
Susan I. Rotroff
Patricia H. Rous
Sarah A. Rous and 

Anders J. Andreassen
Louis A. Ruprecht
Thomas Sefferly
Robert W. Seibert
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H. Alan Shapiro
Niall W. Slater
Sarah C. Slenczka
Dawn Smith-Popielski
Denny Stavros
Judy Stetson
Thomas F. Strasser
Barry S. Strauss
Mary C. Sturgeon
Robert F. Sutton
Susan Buck Sutton
Andrew Szegedy-Maszak
Alice-Mary M. Talbot
Georgia Tsafos
Elias N. and Penny Tsoukas
Christopher Tunnard
Aleydis Van de Moortel
Helen E. Wagner
Irene E. Wanner
George E. Watson
Colin M. Whiting
Emily H. Wilson
Cathy Wright
Stelios S. Xenakis
Ho Yang and Zoe Vlachos
Doulie Zimmar
Alice N. Zumbulyadis

  HONORARY GIFTS
Robert A. Bridges 
Charles W. Gates
Robert J. Desnick 
Manisha Balwani
Aspasia Efstathiou 
Richard L. Enos
Robert A. McCabe 
Andrew Szegedy-Maszak

John K. Papadopoulos 
Peter Grubstein
Alex L. Rigopoulos 
James A. Rigopoulos
Jeanette C. Rigopoulos 
James A. Rigopoulos
Michele Ronnick 
American Classical League
Julia L. Shear 
Daniel B. Levine
Amy C. Smith 
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Independent Auditors’ Report 

The Board of Trustee 
Trustees of the American School of Classical Studies at Athens: 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Trustees of the American School of Classical Studies at Athens 
(the School), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related 
statements of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the School as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year 
then ended in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of the School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the School’s ability to continue as a 
going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when 
it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

● Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

● Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

● Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the School’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

● Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

● Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the School’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited the School’s 2024 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit 
opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated November 15, 2024. In our opinion, the 
summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, is 
consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 

  
 

 

  

Short Hills, New Jersey 
November 7, 2025 
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ASSETS 2025 2024

Cash and Cash Equivalents $          2,202,616 1,214,688

Contributions and Other Receivables, Net 6,699,273 1,435,993

Prepaid Expenses 170,956 164,146

Investments 223,352,997 209,257,645

Plant Assets and Equipment, Net

Collections

16,965,341 17,937,190

TOTAL ASSETS   $    249,391,183 230,009,662

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses   $            645,653 918,913

Deferred Revenue 189,876 197,977

TOTAL LIABILITIES 835,529 1,116,890

Net Assets  

Without Donor Restrictions  

Operating and Board Designated 93,573,204 86,959,729

Designated for Future Capital Projects 1,099,900 1,206,050

Investment in Plant Assets 16,965,341 17,937,190

TOTAL WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 111,638,445 106,102,969

With Donor Restrictions 136,917,209 122,789,803

TOTAL NET ASSETS 248,555,654 228,892,772

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $     249,391,183  230,009,662

TRUSTEES OF THE AMERICAN SCHOOL
OF CLASSICAL STUDIES AT ATHENS

 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
June 30, 2025 

(with comparative financial information as of June 30, 2024)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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TRUSTEES OF THE AMERICAN SCHOOL
OF CLASSICAL STUDIES AT ATHENS

 STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Year ended June 30, 2025 

(with summarized financial information for the year ended June 30, 2024)

OPERATING REVENUES, GAINS,  
LOSSES AND OTHER SUPPORT

Student Tuition and Fees  
Federal Awards 
Contributions and Grants 
Investment Return Authorized for Use 
     in Operations, Net 
Other Revenues

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES,  
GAINS, AND LOSSES

Net assets released from restrictions

TOTAL OPERATING  
REVENUES, GAINS, LOSSES,  
AND OTHER SUPPORT

OPERATING EXPENSES
Program services 
Instruction
Publications 
Libraries 
Excavations and research
     Total program services 
General administration 
Fundraising

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 
(Decrease) increase in net assets  
from operating activities

Other revenue, gains, losses, and other support:
     Investment return less amounts authorized 
	 for use in operations, net

Increase in net assets
 
NET ASSETS AS OF BEGINNING OF YEAR
NET ASSETS AS OF END OF YEAR

$         612,359
90,000

1,617,258

4,058,334
257,812

6,635,763

6,646,853

13,282,616

2,158,275
899,396

3,729,523
4,177,631

10,964,825
2,371,057

434,143

13,770,025

(487,409)

6,022,885

5,535,476

106,102,969
$  111,638,445

Without Donor 
Restrictions Total

With Donor 
Restrictions

2024 
Total

2025

—
—

9,166,823

4,150,784
7,781

13,325,388

(6,646,853)

6,678,535

—
—
—
—
—
—
—
— 
—

6,678,535

7,448,871

14,127,406

122,789,803
136,917,209

612,359
90,000

10,784,081

8,209,118
265,593

19,961,151 

—

19,961,151

2,158,275
899,396

3,729,523
4,177,631

10,964,825
2,371,057

434,143

13,770,025

6,191,126

13,471,756

19,662,882

228,892,772
248,555,654

571,615
—

6,184,737

7,772,550
76,424

14,605,326 

—

14,605,326

1,954,703
985,780

3,084,348
5,517,478

11,542,309
2,215,954

432,268

14,190,531

414,795

9,874,439

10,289,234

218,603,538
228,892,772
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exploring Samothrace with Regular Members
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AMERICAN SCHOOL OF CLASSICAL STUDIES AT ATHENS
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